
E D I T E D  B Y 
J E R E M Y  M Y N T T I  a n d  J E S S A LY N  Z O O M

DIGITAL 
PRESERVATION 

IN LIBRARIES
Preparing for a  

Sustainable Future

 
chicago | 2019

A N  A L C T S  M O N O G R A P H

alastore.ala.org



JEREMY MYNTTI is head of digital library services at the University of Utah’s J. Willard 
Marriott Library. This position allows him the opportunity to supervise faculty and staff who 
are converting content from analog to digital, creating and maintaining the metadata for digital 
collections, and preserving the library’s digital assets. He also works closely with developers 
to create the systems and tools necessary for making the library’s digital assets available. Prior 
to this position, he was head of cataloging and metadata services and the ILS administrator 
for the University of Utah Libraries. He received his MLIS degree from the University of 
Alabama and has undergraduate degrees in music and business management from Utah Valley 
University.

JESSALYN ZOOM is head of the History and Military Science Section in the Acquisition and 
Bibliographic Access Directorate at the Library of Congress. She was formerly acting BIBCO 
program coordinator for the Program for Cooperative Cataloging (PCC), a consortium that 
influences metadata best practices and provides training to members worldwide. Through her 
work in the PCC, she developed cataloging expertise and served as a trainer. Zoom holds an 
MLS degree as well as an MA in Asian studies, both from the University of Iowa. Her areas of 
interest are in workflow efficiency and competency in technical services.

© 2019 by the American Library Association

Extensive effort has gone into ensuring the reliability of the information in this book; 
however, the publisher makes no warranty, express or implied, with respect to the material 
contained herein.

ISBNs
978-0-8389-1713-8 (paper)
978-0-8389-1745-9 (PDF)
978-0-8389-1744-2 (ePub)
978-0-8389-1746-6 (Kindle)

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Myntti, Jeremy, editor. | Zoom, Jessalyn, editor.
Title: Digital preservation in libraries : preparing for a sustainable future / edited by Jeremy Myntti and 

Jessalyn Zoom.
Description: Chicago : ALA Editions, an imprint of the American Library Association, 2019. | Series: 

An ALCTS monograph | Includes bibliographical references and index.
Identifiers: LCCN 2018008474 | ISBN 9780838917138 (print) | ISBN 9780838917442 (epub) | ISBN 

9780838917459 (pdf ) | ISBN 9780838917466 (Kindle)
Subjects:  LCSH: Digital preservation.
Classification: LCC Z701.3.C65 D535 2018 | DDC 025.8/4—dc23 LC record available at https:// 

lccn.loc.gov/2018008474

Cover image © Adobe Stock.

Text composition by Dianne M. Rooney in the Adobe Caslon Pro and Archer typefaces.

  This paper meets the requirements of ANSI/NISO Z39.48–1992 (Permanence of Paper).

Printed in the United States of America

23 21 22 20 19  5 4 3 2 1

alastore.ala.org



v

CONTENTS

Introduction ix 
 Jeremy Myntti and Jessalyn Zoom

PART I 
HISTORY AND THEORIES 
WHAT IS DIGITAL PRESERVATION?
One A Brief History of Digital Preservation 3

Erin Baucom

Two Digital Preservation as a Thought Experiment 21
Ross Spencer

PART II 
FRAMEWORKS, STRATEGIES, AND SYSTEMS
Three Digital Preservation Policy and Strategy 37

Where Do I Start? 
Christine Madsen and Megan Hurst

Four Sustaining the Digital Investment 49
A Review of Digital Preservation Strategies 
Rosy Jan

Five Defining Your Strategy for Digitizing Materials 61
Camilla Tubbs and Angela Fang Wang

alastore.ala.org



vi

CONTENTS

Six “So Many Options, So Little Time” 77
How to Evaluate a Digital Preservation System  
That Is Right for Your Institution
Angela Fritz

Seven Digital Preservation Should Be More Holistic 93
 A Digital Stewardship Approach 

Somaya Langley

PART III 
DIGITAL PRESERVATION  
IN INDIVIDUAL INSTITUTIONS
Eight Planning and Implementing Digital Preservation  

at the Miami University Libraries 131
Ashley Jones and Eric Johnson

Nine “What Were We Thinking?”  147
Successes and Lessons Learned after Going Live  
with Our Digital Preservation Program
Tawnya Mosier Keller and Jeremy Myntti

PART IV 
DIGITAL PRESERVATION  
OF SPECIFIC MATERIAL TYPES
Ten A Perfect Ingest 167

Examining Our Assumptions of an Optimal Digital Ingest
Leigh Rosin

Eleven Digital Bibliodiversity at Scholars Portal 179
Bridging Standards and Practices for E-Books Preservation
 Grant Hurley

Twelve Mobile Device Data Preservation for Cultural  
Heritage Institutions 203
Amanda May

alastore.ala.org



vii

CONTENTS

PART V 
COLLABORATIVE EFFORTS  
IN DIGITAL PRESERVATION
Thirteen LOCKSS Networks 217

Community-Based Digital Preservation
Aaron Trehub, Corey Davis, Mark Jordan, Cinda May, and Sam Meister

Fourteen Could Collaborative Research between Two Major  
Libraries Help Consolidate Digital Preservation  
and Break the “Project Cycle”? 241
Edith Halvarsson, Sarah Mason, Lee Pretlove, David Gerrard,  
Somaya Langley, and James Mooney

Fifteen In Medias Res 263
An Examination of Work in Progress at the Academic  
Preservation Trust (APTrust) Consortium
R. F. (Chip) German and Kara M. McClurken

Sixteen Networked Approaches to Preservation 287
Learning from Collaborative Digital Preservation Efforts
Moriah Neils Caruso, Simon O’Riordan, Erin Wolfe, Liz Woolcott,  
Jennifer Mullins, and Drew Krewer

PART VI 
DIGITAL PRESERVATION AND COPYRIGHT
Seventeen Copyright Conundrums 305

Rights Issues in the Digitization of Library Collections
Sara R. Benson

Eighteen Copyright and Digital Preservation 321
Legal and Administrative Issues
Carla S. Myers

 APPENDIX A
 A Framework for Analyzing Copyright and Digitization Questions 343

About the Contributors 345

Index 355

alastore.ala.org



ix

INTRODUCTION
Jeremy Myntti and Jessalyn Zoom

Libraries, archives, and museums have been preserving intellectual con-
tent for many centuries. For physical materials, there are tried-and-
true methods of preservation that are widely practiced throughout the 

world. With the digital age, new methods of preservation have been explored 
to ensure that digital content is preserved for generations to come. According 
to the Digital Preservation Coalition, “digital preservation refers to the series 
of managed activities necessary to ensure continued access to digital materials 
for as long as necessary.”1

There are many terms associated with digital preservation (e.g., appraisal, 
integrity, fixity, renderability, format obsolescence, migration, replication, emu-
lation, encapsulation) and many more acronyms (e.g., PREMIS, OAIS, DPN, 
DPC, TDR, TRAC). The goal of this book is to provide useful insights into 
why digital preservation in libraries is so important and to help readers under-
stand the importance of key concepts in this field. Many libraries have been 
practicing digital preservation methods for several years, and we hope that the 
insight acquired by those who have invested resources in digital preservation 
will help others who need to engage in these activities in the future.

As you will discover from several chapters in this book, the digital pres-
ervation field has evolved rapidly over the past several years. The projects, 
tools, and strategies for digital preservation that are presented in this book 
are current as of the publication date, but they will most likely change over 
time as new methods and technologies emerge to improve the processes for 
preserving digital content.

This book is divided into six parts with eighteen chapters. The first part, 
“History and Theories: What Is Digital Preservation?” gives background infor-
ma tion, and provides a history of the work of digital preservationists as well as a 
high-level overview of the challenges of preserving digital objects. In chapter 1, 

alastore.ala.org



x

INTRODUCTION

“A Brief History of Digital Preservation,” Erin Baucom discusses many of 
the major efforts that have already taken place in digital preservation, includ-
ing standards creation through collaborative efforts. This chapter provides an 
overview of how the digital preservation landscape has changed since the mid-
1990s, when libraries first began seriously thinking about digital preservation.

Chapter 2, “Digital Preservation as a Thought Experiment,” looks at dig-
ital preservation tasks at a higher level in order to formulate questions about 
the tasks and challenges faced when preserving digital objects. Ross Spencer 
provides details about many of the technical concepts around digital preser-
vation, and answers questions on what these concepts are and why specific 
tasks are completed.

The second part of this book, “Frameworks, Strategies, and Systems,” has 
five chapters discussing the different strategies that can be used to develop a 
digital preservation program and policy, including information about the sys-
tems used and collection development needs for digital collections. In chapter 
3, “Digital Preservation Policy and Strategy: Where Do I Start?” Christine 
Madsen and Megan Hurst provide a high-level overview for creating a digital 
preservation policy, taking into account the goals and mission of the institution.

In chapter 4, “Sustaining the Digital Investment: A Review of Digital 
Preservation Strategies,” Rosy Jan provides information about different pres-
ervation strategies such as migration, emulation, encapsulation, and technology 
preservation.

In chapter 5, “Defining Your Strategy for Digitizing Materials,” Camilla 
Tubbs and Angela Fang Wang share their unique experience of creating a 
comprehensive set of digital preservation policies, which consist of a collection 
development policy, an institutional repository policy, and a digital preservation 
policy.

In chapter 6, “‘So Many Options, So Little Time’: How to Evaluate a 
Digital Preservation System That Is Right for Your Institution,” Angela Fritz 
discusses the questions that should be asked when reviewing a digital preserva-
tion system to make sure that the right system is chosen to fit the institution’s 
needs.

In chapter 7, “Digital Preservation Should Be More Holistic: A Digital 
Stewardship Approach,” Somaya Langley provides details about developing 
the Digital Stewardship End-to-End Workflow Model. This model is then 
demonstrated in a use case for the preservation of born-digital objects.

The third part of this book, “Digital Preservation in Individual Institu-
tions,” contains two case studies about digital preservation programs. Chapter 
8, “Planning and Implementing Digital Preservation at the Miami University 

alastore.ala.org



xi

INTRODUCTION

Libraries,” by Ashley Jones and Eric Johnson, is a case study for the digital 
preservation program at the Miami University Libraries, and describes the 
process of reviewing different digital preservation systems and the implemen-
tation of the chosen solution.

Chapter 9, “‘What Were We Thinking?’ Successes and Lessons Learned 
after Going Live with Our Digital Preservation Program,” by Tawnya Mosier 
Keller and Jeremy Myntti, is a case study from the University of Utah. The 
authors share their firsthand experience about implementing a digital preser-
vation system and developing new software to automate the ingestion of con-
tent into this system. This chapter also provides information to help archivists 
determine what collections should be the top priority for digital preservation.

The fourth part of this book, “Digital Preservation of Specific Material 
Types,” discusses the unique challenges of digitally preserving a few different 
formats. In chapter 10, “A Perfect Ingest: Examining Our Assumptions of an 
Optimal Digital Ingest,” Leigh Rosin looks at digital preservation principles 
and assumptions, and how they apply to preserving a digital photograph col-
lection, which the author considers to be a straightforward example without 
a lot of issues. The assumptions made at the beginning of the preservation 
project were tested in the course of the project.

In chapter 11, “Digital Bibliodiversity at Scholars Portal: Bridging Stan-
dards and Practices for E-Books Preservation,” Grant Hurley talks about the 
digital preservation of e-books by demonstrating how Scholars Portal has 
worked with this type of content over the years, as well as with licensing the 
data for it.

In chapter 12, “Mobile Device Data Preservation for Cultural Heritage 
Institutions,” Amanda May provides information about preserving content 
from a mobile device at the Library of Congress. Since there is potentially 
a lot more data on the mobile device that should be preserved, the thought 
processes and workflows for doing this kind of work are discussed.

The fifth section of this book, “Collaborative Efforts in Digital Preserva-
tion,” includes case studies about several collaborative projects and programs. 
In chapter 13, “LOCKSS Networks: Community-Based Digital Preservation,” 
Aaron Trehub, Corey Davis, Mark Jordan, Cinda May, and Sam Meister discuss 
four different Community LOCKSS Networks with information about their 
governance and technology structures. This chapter provides useful information 
for those who may be considering a consortial model for digital preservation.

Chapter 14, “Could Collaborative Research between Two Major Libraries 
Help Consolidate Digital Preservation and Break the ‘Project Cycle’?” by David 
Gerrard, Edith Halvarsson, Somaya Langley, Sarah Mason, James Mooney, and 

alastore.ala.org



xii

INTRODUCTION

PA R T  I 

HISTORY 
AND THEORIES

What Is Digital
Preservation?

Lee Pretlove, shows how the Bodleian Libraries and Cambridge University 
Library have collaborated on diff erent digital preservation projects through the 
Polonsky Digital Preservation Project. A discussion of how each institution 
stacks up against Kenney and McGovern’s “Five States of Organizational 
Digital Preservation Maturity” is included.

In chapter 15, “In Medias Res: An Examination of Work in Progress 
at the Academic Preservation Trust (APTrust) Consortium,” R. F. (Chip) 
German and Kara M. McClurken give a history of the APTrust and how it 
has evolved over time. Many of the thought processes that went into creating 
this consortium are shared, as well as the governance structure of the group.

In chapter 16, “Networked Approaches to Preservation: Learning from 
Collaborative Digital Preservation Eff orts,” Moriah Neils Caruso, Simon 
O’Riordan, Erin Wolfe, Liz Woolcott, Jennifer Mullins, and Drew Krewer 
discuss the work of the Digital Preservation Network’s Preservation Metadata 
Working Group. Th e group’s work provides a good example of digital preserva-
tion standard creation in a collaborative environment among many institutions.

Th e fi nal section of this book, “Digital Preservation and Copyright,” dis-
cusses digital preservation in relation to copyright. In chapter 17, “Copyright 
Conundrums: Rights Issues in the Digitization of Library Collections,” Sara 
R. Benson provides an overview of copyright laws and how to apply those laws 
to determine the correct standardized rights statements for digital materials. 

In chapter 18, “Copyright and Digital Preservation: Legal and Admin-
istrative Issues,” Carla S. Myers provides detailed information about many 
copyright laws and how to apply them to digital materials. Th is chapter also 
lays out a workfl ow for completing a copyright review for digital projects.

Th roughout this book, readers will be introduced to many diff erent digital 
preservation projects from libraries throughout the world. While the chapters 
don’t cover all of the major digital preservation initiatives that institutions 
have embarked on, it provides information about many major projects, as well 
as practical information that institutions can draw upon to begin their own 
digital preservation activities or enhance their current preservation programs 
and practices.

NOTE
 1. Digital Preservation Coalition, “Creating Digital Materials,” Digital Preservation 

Handbook, http://dpconline.org/handbook/organisational-activities/creating
-digital-materials. 

alastore.ala.org



PA R T  I 

HISTORY 
AND THEORIES

What Is Digital
Preservation?

alastore.ala.org



3

1

A Brief History  
of Digital Preservation

Erin Baucom

Digital objects are composed of bitstreams, sequences of 1’s and 0’s, 
which require specific software (and in some cases hardware) to make 
the content understandable to human users. Digital objects, like word 

processing documents, digital images, websites, e-mails, datasets and so much 
more, are fragile, easy to modify, and susceptible to bit rot (loss or reordering 
parts of the bitstream) and obsolescence. Digital preservation is a combination 
of policies and workflows that dictate the active management of digital objects 
to ensure their continued authenticity and meaningful access over time. Obso-
lescence is one of the unending battles that digital preservationists fight. File 
formats are continually updated, hardware consistently replaced, and software 
abandoned. One common strategy to combat obsolescence is to migrate older 
digital objects into new formats. To keep these digital objects available for 
future users, long-term digital preservation is essential.

For as long as there have been digital objects, there have been archivists and 
records managers planning for the preservation of said objects. These efforts 

alastore.ala.org



4

PART I  •  History and Theories: What Is Digital Preservation?

were done alone or in small groups, and they focused on very specific records 
or small groups of record formats. It wasn’t until the explosion of personal 
computer use and the Internet in the 1990s, and the ensuing exponential 
increase in the number and types of digital objects, that major steps were taken 
toward a comprehensive and collaborative approach to digital preservation. This 
chapter presents the history of digital preservation through a small selection 
of milestones. These milestones were chosen due to the impact they had on 
the preservation landscape through the development of policies, resources, and 
tools. Included in this historical account are a range of landmark reports, the 
development of international standards, projects that produced resources and 
tools for digital preservation, and the copyright laws that shape the choices 
made by professionals who are engaged in determining how digital objects 
are preserved and accessed. This chapter is just a small glance at the hard work 
done in the last few decades to advocate for and preserve digital objects for 
future generations.

Background
When considering digital preservation before the 1990s, it is important to 
understand that the computing systems generating electronic records were 
initially limited in scope. Many of these systems were created to process large 
datasets or to automate processes. In the beginning of the nineteenth century, 
punch cards were used to automate a series of textile patterns created by knit-
ting machines during the weaving process.1 Computing machines adopted the 
use of punch cards for data processing in the 1880s and continued with this 
system well into the next century. Vacuum tube technology was introduced in 
the late 1940s, and this vastly increased the power of these processing systems. 
At the same time, the capabilities of these machines were expanded beyond 
sorting functions into complex mathematics. Electronic calculating machines 
were improved upon and reduced in size through the 1950s, culminating in 
the development of the first digital computers that would resemble something 
today’s consumer might recognize. However, the 1950s machines were still 
primarily used to process and analyze datasets.2 This data was preserved on 
magnetic tape, which researchers could access by running the data through 
one of a series of complementary statistical software packages. This implies 
that the data files were software-independent, while still being dependent on 
the hardware needed to run the tapes.3

alastore.ala.org



5

CHAPTER ONE •  A Brief History of Digital Preservation 

As computing diversified, so too did the types of electronic records gen-
erated. Ronald Zweig wrote in 1993 about his concerns with the then-current 
preservation strategy of backing up electronic records with printed paper copies. 
Too many records were not being printed because they were considered to be 
the internal documents of corporations, government bodies, and other organi-
zations. As a historian who at the time specialized in Jewish history during and 
immediately after World War II, Zweig did most of his research with internal 
documents that would be lost under the preservation model popular with insti-
tutions in the 1990s.4 Zweig was just one of many researchers pointing out that 
a more comprehensive effort, driven by policy and supported by government, 
was needed to keep these digital objects available for future researchers.5 This 
swell of support for digital preservation led to one of the best-known reports 
on what the future of the preservation of digital information should entail.

Preserving Digital Information: Report of the Task 
Force on Archiving of Digital Information
In 1994 the Commission on Preservation and Access (CPA) and the Research 
Libraries Group (RLG) charged a new task force to identify the impediments 
to the long-term preservation of electronic records and to make recommenda-
tions for resolving those issues. The task force was also charged with providing 
general recommendations that resulted from their work investigating current 
practices in digital object preservation. Finally, task force members were asked 
to provide an alternative to what the charge called “technology refreshing.” 
The recommendation was that technology refreshing—that is, moving digital 
objects from old storage media to new versions of the same media—be replaced 
by migration; that is, moving digital objects to new software and hardware 
environments on a regular schedule. In 1996 the final report from the task 
force, entitled “Preserving Digital Information,” identified two major recom-
mendations for the preservation of digital information: the need to engage 
content creators in the digital archiving process, and the need for a network 
of trusted and certified digital archives.6

The first recommendation required content creators to help archivists and 
records managers preserve the interconnected attributes of digital objects, spe-
cifically “content, fixity, reference, provenance, and context,”7 throughout what 
has become known as the “life cycle” of the digital object. This illuminates one 
of the differences in how archivists work with paper records versus electronic 

alastore.ala.org



6

PART I  •  History and Theories: What Is Digital Preservation?

6

records. While this process of early intervention had been and continues to 
be an essential best practice for records managers, it was rare that an archivist 
would interact with a content creator before the end of the active life of the 
records donated, or indeed before the records were even created. This need to 
collaborate with donors so early in the life cycle of the records was a paradigm 
shift for many.

The second recommendation introduced the need for a certification pro-
gram for digital archives so that these repositories could be trusted to store and 
provide long-term access to digital objects for future researchers. This emphasis 
on certification recognized the limits imposed on preservation by copyright law 
and tried to proactively address them. Certified repositories would have the 
authority and responsibility to save digital objects that were in jeopardy even if the 
repository did not originally own the intellectual property rights to these objects. 
This emphasis on certification led to the idea of Trusted Digital Repositories.8

Open Archival Information  
System Reference Model
In 1990, at the request of the International Standards Organization (ISO), the 
Consultative Committee for Space Data Systems (CCSDS) started “devel-
oping formal standards for the long-term storage of digital data generated 
from space missions.”9 The result was the Open Archival Information System 
(OAIS) Reference Model. The first draft of this model was released in 1997, 
and the final draft was approved by the ISO in 2002, updated in 2012, and is 
currently listed as ISO 14721:2012.10

The OAIS model was developed as an abstract reference model so that the 
implementation of the model by an archival repository could be customized 
to meet the needs of specific user groups. OAIS was the first to describe the 
concept of an archival package which includes the digital objects and their 
accompanying “reference information, context information, provenance infor-
mation, fixity information, and access information” as described by metadata. 
The OAIS Reference Model has become a common language that is widely 
understood by digital preservation practitioners who come from a variety of 
professional backgrounds. OAIS also became the starting point for future- 
focused projects such as the creation of repositories, assessing existing repos-
itories, creating new metadata schemas, and standardizing the metadata that 
are unique to digital objects.11

alastore.ala.org



7

CHAPTER ONE •  A Brief History of Digital Preservation 

7

RLG-OCLC Report 
Trusted Digital Repositories:  
Attributes and Responsibilities
In 2000, following the CPA-RLG’s “Preserving Digital Information” report 
and the development of the OAIS Reference Model, the Research Libraries 
Group partnered with the Online Computer Library Center (OCLC) on a 
collaboration to lay out the attributes required of a Trusted Digital Repository.12 
The working group’s report was titled Trusted Digital Repositories: Attributes 
and Responsibilities (2002). This report defined a Trusted Digital Repository 
(TDR) as “one whose mission is to provide reliable, long-term access to man-
aged digital resources to its designated community, now and in the future.”13 
Along with this definition were the basic requirements needed to support 
such a repository, including “OAIS compliance, administrative responsibility, 
organizational viability, financial sustainability, technological and procedural 
suitability, system security, and procedural accountability.”14

The report provided several recommendations to accompany this defini-
tion of an ideal Trusted Digital Repository. These recommendations included 
a continued push for certification programs for digital archives, an emphasis 
on collaboration between institutions when creating these repositories and 
other digital preservation services, unique identifiers for digital objects, the 
acknowledgment of the interplay between digital preservation and intellectual 
property rights, what metadata is required to preserve and access digital objects, 
and how to automate as much of the generation of this metadata as possible. 
All of these recommendations were broad, with no specific technical solutions 
suggested. The report reinforced the need for a common understanding of what 
the certification of digital repositories would mean, and emphasized the need 
for metadata that would be specialized for digital preservation requirements.15 
After all of this conceptual work, digital preservation moved towards stan-
dardized practical solutions for all of the problems identified by these reports.

Trustworthy Repositories Audit  
and Certification Checklist
In 2003, the Research Library Group created a joint task force with the National 
Archives and Records Administration (NARA) to develop specific criteria 
that would “facilitate the certification of digital repositories,” as defined by the 
report on Trusted Digital Repositories.16 The task force’s preliminary efforts 

alastore.ala.org



8

PART I  •  History and Theories: What Is Digital Preservation?

8

were turned over to a collaboration between the Research Library Group and 
the Center for Research Libraries (CRL) for testing in 2005. The result of 
this testing, the Trustworthy Repositories Audit and Certification Checklist 
(TRAC), was published in 2007. TRAC was later used as the basis for ISO 
Standard 16363 concerning the audit and certification of Trustworthy Digital 
Repositories.17

The creators of the checklist required auditors to be aware of the uniqueness 
of each digital repository and each institution within which the repository sits. 
This reinforced the conclusion of the developers of the OAIS Reference Model 
that flexibility in repository development is essential. TRAC was meant to be 
useful for as many different digital repositories as possible. The checklist was 
not just meant for auditing an existing repository, but also to help guide the 
creation of new repositories and to support the extension of the capabilities of 
current repositories. In support of these efforts, TRAC “recognize[s] standards 
and best practices relevant to the community of the repository, as well as those 
of the information management and security industries as a whole.”18

Digital Preservation Network
Preservation storage for digital objects that conforms to OAIS and TDR 
standards is often beyond the reach of institutions with limited resources. The 
Digital Preservation Network (DPN) was founded in 2012 in the United 
States with a starting membership of sixty institutions as a collaborative use of 
technology, expertise, and financial resources to create a robust and enduring 
digital preservation service. The DPN, a nonprofit membership model orga-
nization, was careful to first agree upon legal agreements pertaining to the 
collaboration, with an eye toward what would happen to material deposited 
by an institution that may later become defunct. This model ensures that all 
data deposited, regardless of the original owner, will be available to users in 
the future. Membership in the DPN is available to any U.S. organization that 
is interested in the long-term preservation of its digital content and is willing 
to participate fully in the effort by providing, at a minimum, feedback on the 
creation and maintenance of the network.19

The DPN has been set up as a series of nodes which specialize in ingest 
and replication. The ingest nodes focus solely on the tasks of receiving content 
into the network. The replication nodes provide authenticity and repair services 
for data stored in the network. The nodes are geographically dispersed and 
operate on a diversity of hardware and software platforms. After extensive 

alastore.ala.org



9

CHAPTER ONE •  A Brief History of Digital Preservation 

testing, the system began ingests in 2016. The network is currently focusing 
on relatively small ingest caps of 5 terabytes per member per year (members 
can purchase additional storage as needed). The system has been built to scale 
up as the resources of the network grow. Members of the DPN exponentially 
increase their preservation capabilities when using this system, as opposed to 
what they could do with the same resources in a home-grown repository.20

International Research on Permanent  
Authentic Records in Electronic Systems
Working in parallel to and beyond the creation of the OAIS Reference Model, 
the Trusted Digital Repositories report, and TRAC, was the International 
Research on Permanent Authentic Records in Electronic Systems (Inter-
PARES). InterPARES is a series of international collaborative projects that 
have been conducted since 1994. Originally, the UBC Project was undertaken 
at the University of British Columbia in partnership with the U.S. Department 
of Defense (DoD) and ran from 1994 to 1997. The UBC Project focused on 
how to maintain the authenticity of electronic records during the active part of 
the digital object life cycle. This first partnership resulted in the DoD Standard 
5015.2 for record-keeping systems.21

InterPARES has gone through a series of four iterations, each building on 
the results of the preceding project. InterPARES one through three focused 
on research into defining what an authentic electronic record is, determining 
how to preserve these digital objects, working with content producers and 
industry to develop a shared understanding of the needs of digital objects, 
creating workflows for archives with limited resources, and devising training 
resources for professionals who would implement these workflows.22 The current 
project, InterPARES Trust, focuses on extending research and international 
collaboration on preserving digital objects that are housed on the Internet.23 
The international reach, collaborative nature, and continued financial support 
of the project is what makes InterPARES so unique. It is one of the few col-
laborative projects that has been sustainably funded since 1994.

Preservation Metadata: 
Implementation Strategies
In response to the recommendations from countless reports that work be 
done to improve the capture of the unique metadata that are needed for the 

alastore.ala.org



10

PART I  •  History and Theories: What Is Digital Preservation?

preservation of digital objects, several projects were launched across the globe. 
One of these projects was the development of PREMIS (PREservation Meta-
data Implementation Strategies). The OCLC and RLG sponsored a working 
group from 2003 to 2005 that produced the “PREMIS Data Dictionary for 
Preservation Metadata,” which focuses on the metadata needed when digital 
objects are stored in repositories. This data dictionary became an international 
standard. The Library of Congress maintains the schema for representing 
PREMIS in XML.

Ideally, a repository would automatically generate the metadata for each 
digital object without the intercession of the creator of the content or the 
archivists maintaining the object in the repository. The metadata is supposed 
to ensure that the digital objects can be accessed by users of the repository, that 
the objects are not altered (maliciously or otherwise), and that all authorized 
changes to the objects are recorded.24 This metadata specifically addresses the 
archival concerns of authenticity and fixity which directly correspond to the 
trustworthiness of digital repositories.

PRONOM
In contrast, the PRONOM project focused on the metadata that is needed to 
understand the file formats of digital objects. This understanding is essential 
for digital preservation efforts, and it directly relates to the concept of access. 
In 2002, the Digital Preservation Department of the UK National Archives 
developed PRONOM, an online registry of file formats and software products 
that support identifying the technical metadata associated with each file format. 
PRONOM was originally an internal resource of the UK National Archives, 
but it has since become an open international resource and is on version 6.2.25

According to the National Archives website, “PRONOM is more than 
just a database of technical information. It is intended to encompass a range 
of tools and services to support digital preservation functions such as preser-
vation risk assessment, migration pathway planning, object identification and 
validation, and metadata extraction.”26 PRONOM and the associated tools 
and international projects that resulted from it allow institutions to perform 
vital digital preservation tasks without expending a portion of their limited 
resources to obtain and validate the technical metadata of the varied digital 
objects in their collections every time a new file type or updated file format is 
introduced.27 Knowing the specific file type and file format of a digital object 
allows digital preservationists to address the unique preservation requirements 

alastore.ala.org



11

CHAPTER ONE •  A Brief History of Digital Preservation 

of each digital object, and it eases the migration or emulation of these objects 
so that users can have access to them now and in the future.

National Library of Australia: 
Preserving Access to Digital Information
In an effort to provide a centralized and collaborative environment in support of 
digital preservation, the National Library of Australia initiated the Preserving 
Access to Digital Information (PADI) initiative. The project ran from 1996 
to 2010, and it partnered with other similar projects in Europe. The initiative 
wanted to advertise strategies and guidelines developed by its representative 
institutions for the preservation of and access to digital objects to all of the 
cultural heritage institutions in Australia. This active outreach effort necessitated 
the creation of a website that allowed institutions to connect to each other in 
order to share knowledge and tools.28

The development of the PADI website and the project’s outcomes were 
made possible by a cooperative efforts of libraries, archives, and museums across 
Australia. This initiative was a landmark in digital preservation history because 
it represented how the collaborative efforts of many different types of cultural 
institutions could result in equal access to digital preservation resources. This 
initiative was a model for similar projects in the future.29

Electronic Resource Preservation  
and Access Network
In a setup akin to and in partnership with PADI, the European Commission 
funded the Electronic Resource Preservation and Access Network (ERPANET) 
in 2001. ERPANET was an international collaboration meant to develop a 
set of centralized resources that “make accessible tools, knowledge, and expe-
rience”30 for all the organizations that are involved in digital preservation. The 
goals of the project were to raise the awareness of the complexities of digital 
preservation, provide information and current research about digital preser-
vation, provide training, promote collaboration, and lobby software producers 
to include digital preservation functionality in their products. The project’s 
website was last updated in 2007.31 The ERPANET project was revolution-
ary because it actively lobbied software developers to consider incorporating 
digital preservation principles into updates of their existing software and all 

alastore.ala.org



12

PART I  •  History and Theories: What Is Digital Preservation?

their new software going forward. The project also laid the infrastructure for 
continued collaboration in research and the implementation of digital pres-
ervation strategies across Europe.

Digital Preservation Europe
Using the infrastructure created by the ERPANET project, Digital Preserva-
tion Europe (DPE) campaigned for digital preservation across the globe from 
2006 to 2009. DPE was a consortium of European institutions that shared 
their digital preservation expertise and resources and brokered collaborative 
partnerships under the brand We Preserve. DPE produced toolkits for self- 
auditing digital repositories, unique identifier services, a shared research agenda, 
and an exchange program. We Preserve also created marketing videos through 
a cartoon series documenting the exploits of Team Digital Preservation. This 
cartoon series was one of the first efforts that introduced digital preservation 
to lay audiences. This innovative approach to explaining the foundational 
concepts of digital preservation helped expand outreach beyond the cultural 
heritage sector.32

Open Preservation Foundation
The Open Preservation Foundation started as the Preservation and Long-Term 
Access Through Networked Services Project (PLANETS). It was a four-year 
project, from 2006 to 2010, funded by the European Union to develop stan-
dards-based, evidence-based, interoperable digital preservation services. The 
project brought together the expertise of national libraries and archives, research 
universities, and technology companies throughout Europe.33

In 2010 the Open Preservation Foundation (OPF) became a not-for-profit 
organization that was created to sustain the results of the PLANETS Project. 
It uses a membership model to fund its continued operations. Members have 
unlimited access to all OPF resources and have the responsibility to help deter-
mine the direction of the OPF’s continued research and development efforts. 
Nonmembers can still access the tools, trainings, and events provided by the 
OPF, but they must pay a fee for software support. Without the OPF, the open 
source tools developed during the PLANETS Project would become obsolete 
very quickly. Many institutions with limited resources depend on open source 
tools to perform digital preservation tasks and would therefore have to either 

alastore.ala.org



13

CHAPTER ONE •  A Brief History of Digital Preservation 

shift resources to buy proprietary versions of these tools, or have to modify 
their digital preservation workflows to a less robust standard.34

National Digital Information Infrastructure  
and Preservation Program 
The United States took a slightly different approach to Europe when devel-
oping a digital preservation infrastructure. In December 2000, the U.S. Con-
gress appropriated $100 million for the Library of Congress (LOC) to create 
the National Digital Information Infrastructure and Preservation Program 
(NDIIPP). Following this mandate, the LOC worked from 2000 to 2003 to 
develop a plan to implement the program, which Congress later approved. In 
2004 the LOC started funding proposals geared toward encouraging public/
private partnerships to build the distributed infrastructure, tools, and services 
necessary for digital preservation. The program also focuses on capturing, pre-
serving, and providing access to digital objects.35 This effort is a quintessential 
representation of the common understanding shared by digital preservation 
practitioners that one should use the tools available to preserve at-risk digital 
objects before they are lost forever, while at the same time striving to develop 
better tools and strategies for the future.

National Digital Stewardship Alliance 
As part of NDIIPP, the National Digital Stewardship Alliance (NDSA) was 
started in 2010 using a model similar to PADI and ERPANET. The NDIIPP 
helped the NDSA for the first four years with administrative support and lead-
ership. Currently, the NDSA is housed within the Digital Library Federation 
at the Council on Library and Information Resources. The mission of the 
NDSA consortium is to focus on the preservation of the United States’ digital 
resources. There are over 210 members in the consortium, with an emphasis on 
diversity in institutional focus and funding type. The NDSA does not require 
dues, only that the members share their expertise in digital stewardship.36

By working together and sharing resources and expertise, members of the 
NDSA produce guidance about digital preservation through reports, briefings, 
demos, and webinars. The NDSA also organizes meetings and professional 
development events. The focus on collaboration, stewardship, inclusiveness, and 
exchange allows smaller institutions to move forward with digital preservation 

alastore.ala.org



14

PART I  •  History and Theories: What Is Digital Preservation?

efforts without straining their limited resources. Importantly, products devel-
oped by the NDSA are available for all to access regardless of membership 
status.37

Digital Preservation Coalition
The Digital Preservation Coalition (DPC) provides a different model for efforts 
similar to those conducted by the NDSA. The DPC was established in 2002 
as a not-for-profit company in the United Kingdom. Because it does not have 
governmental backing, the DPC is sustained by membership subscriptions. The 
members work together to create long-term access to digital content and to 
raise awareness in Europe about the value of digital preservation and its chal-
lenges. The DPC focuses on providing the context-based solutions that meet 
the unique requirements of each digital collection. To achieve this, the DPC 
focuses on developing the skills of the workers who provide digital preservation 
services. What is unique about this organization among the many mentioned 
in this chapter is that the DPC provides services only to its members. How-
ever, the DPC does provide free access to the reports and handbooks created 
during the course of its work.38 One such publication, the Digital Preservation 
Handbook,39 is in its second edition and is one of the foundational readings in 
a digital preservation practitioner’s library.

UNESCO/PERSIST
In an effort to create a unified understanding of the need for digital preserva-
tion for the entire international community, UNESCO published its Charter 
for the Preservation of the Digital Heritage in 2003. This charter recognized 
the fragility of digital objects and the immediate need to produce policies 
and strategies for these endangered digital heritage materials. As a first step, 
the National Library of Australia prepared digital preservation guidelines to 
accompany this charter and the subsequent regional workshops held to promote 
digital preservation among UNESCO members. However, efforts seemed to 
stall there. In 2012, at the UNESCO Memory of the World Program Con-
ference, it was reemphasized with new urgency that a concentrated, unified 
international effort for the preservation of and access to digital heritage be 
made. This led to the creation of the PERSIST program in 2013.40

alastore.ala.org



15

CHAPTER ONE •  A Brief History of Digital Preservation 

The PERSIST project is a subprogram of the UNESCO Memory of the 
World Program that began in 1992. This program was created to preserve the 
world’s documentary heritage, make this heritage universally accessible, and 
raise awareness of the importance of our documentary heritage. Access to our 
documentary heritage is facilitated through the digitization of documents, 
and awareness is raised through a registry of heritage.41 In partnership with 
the International Council on Archives and the International Federation of 
Library Associations and Institutions, UNESCO raises awareness of digital 
preservation through three working groups: policy, technology and content, 
and best practices. These three groups working in concert will develop systems, 
policies, and best practices that can be used by each UNESCO member at the 
local and national level according to its own laws and cultural needs to preserve 
the digital artifacts of its history.42

Internet Archive
Along with the standards, policies, and tools developed to shepherd digital 
files through their life cycles, similar work was being done to preserve the 
Internet itself. One of the first efforts toward archiving the Internet began 
in 1996 when the Internet Archive (IA) was founded by Brewster Kahle. In 
the beginning, the IA tried to capture as much of the Internet as possible, 
prioritizing what it believed to be what was most at risk or most important. 
Today, the IA has multiple channels through which web pages are captured: 
the subscription service Archive-It, which allows individual users to request 
that the IA archive a certain web page or series of web pages; internal capture 
priorities developed within the IA; and a user tool that allows users to add to 
the archive themselves.43

The IA has since expanded to become a library that provides “Universal 
Access to All Knowledge”;44 this library now preserves digital versions of books 
(those published before 1923 can be downloaded, and those still in copyright 
may be borrowed), audio recordings, videos, images, and software programs. 
The IA’s efforts are supported by donations, grants, and providing for-fee ser-
vices while encouraging individual users to upload their own content to it.45

One of the services that the Internet Archive provides is Archive-It. The 
Archive-It service was launched in 2006 as an international subscription service 
that helps organizations create archival collections of web content. The collec-
tions are full-text searchable and are stored in the IA’s data centers.46 The IA 

alastore.ala.org



16

PART I  •  History and Theories: What Is Digital Preservation?

has made great efforts to provide accessible content to users who are visual- or 
hearing-impaired, leading the way in the accessibility of digital collections.47

International Internet  
Preservation Consortium
Due to differing copyright laws, Europe developed its own Internet pres-
ervation model spearheaded by the National Library of France, along with 
twelve other institutions. They created the International Internet Preservation 
Consortium (IIPC) in 2003. The IIPC is an effort to share the resources to 
“acquire, preserve, and make accessible knowledge and information from the 
Internet for future generations everywhere, promoting global exchange and 
international relations.”48 For the first three years, only the original thirteen 
members were able to participate. Now membership is open to all cultural 
heritage institutions, and the IIPC currently has members from forty-five 
countries. The IIPC works to develop its own tools and standards to create an 
international Internet archive similar to the work of the IA, but with a focus 
solely on creating and preserving web pages.49

WIPO Copyright Treaty
Simultaneous with the work being done to preserve the many new types of 
digital content appearing in the 1990s came a need to modify existing copyright 
law. In 1996 the WIPO Copyright Treaty (WCT) was created to address, 
among other things, the rights of computer program and database creators as 
part of the Berne Convention. One of the key specifications of the WCT that 
directly affects how digital objects are preserved was the mandate that the digital 
rights management (DRM) and encryption measures put in place by creators 
be protected. Some DRM software interferes with the metadata extraction 
tools used during the stabilization of digital objects. DRM software can also 
interfere with migration processes and the tools used to provide users with 
access to digital content. Encryption necessitates the preservation of the keys 
used to decrypt the content, which are easily lost. However, as an international 
treaty, the WCT explicitly includes language that allows member nations to 
create limitations and exceptions to the treaty so that it may conform to national 
law. This ability to allow nations to create exceptions and limitations is essential 
to digital preservation efforts. The enforcement of the treaty began in 2002.50

alastore.ala.org



17

CHAPTER ONE •  A Brief History of Digital Preservation 

Digital Millennium Copyright Act
In an effort to conform U.S. copyright law to the WCT, the U.S. Congress 
passed the Digital Millennium Copyright Act (DMCA) in 1998, with an 
enforcement date of 2000. The DMCA requires that DRM technology be 
respected unless an exemption is granted for preservation purposes; limits 
the infringement liability of online service providers; and “expressly permits 
authorized institutions to make up to three digital preservation copies of an 
eligible copyrighted work.”51 While this law aligns the United States with 
international copyright standards, it does increase the burden on U.S. institu-
tions to request exemptions and more strictly define fair use when preserving 
and providing access to digital collections.52

Conclusion
Digital preservation has come a long way since 1994. There are now interna-
tional standards, formal and de facto, for many of the essential digital pres-
ervation tasks and for digital archival repositories. Institutional support has 
increased, and administrations have acknowledged the importance of preserving 
digital objects as part of their cultural heritage missions. Most importantly, 
the milestones presented in this chapter reinforce the need for collaborations 
between institutions and across nations when undertaking the task of preserv-
ing digital objects. None of the past or future work done by tool and policy 
creators, report writers, and digital preservation professionals was done in a 
vacuum, and all future efforts in digital preservation will build upon the work 
of the past. Having all of this information openly available helps institutions 
carefully choose how to expend their increasingly limited resources to create 
or improve their digital preservation programs, thus ensuring that the digital 
objects which record our cultural and intellectual heritage are saved for future 
generations.

NOTES
 1. Donald Fisher Harrison, “Computers, Electronic Data, and the Vietnam War,” 

Archivaria 26 (winter 1988): 18–32, http://archivaria.ca/index.php/archivaria/article/
view/11490.

 2. Ibid.
 3. Terry Cook, “Easy to Byte, Harder to Chew: The Second Generation of Electronic 

Records Archives,” Archivaria 33 (winter 1991): 202–16, http://archivaria.ca/index.php/
archivaria/article/view/11812.

alastore.ala.org



18

PART I  •  History and Theories: What Is Digital Preservation?

 4. Ronald W. Zweig, “Electronically Generated Records and Twentieth Century History,” 
Computers and the Humanities 27, no. 2 (1993): 73–83, https://doi.org/10.2307/ 
30204478.

 5. Zweig, “Electronically Generated Records”; John C. Mallinson, “Preserving Machine-
Readable Archival Records for the Millennia,” Archivaria 22, no. 0 ( January 1, 1986): 
147–52; Jeff Rothenberg, “Ensuring the Longevity of Digital Documents,” Scientific 
American 272, no. 1 (1995): 42–47; Margaret Hedstrom, “Understanding Electronic 
Incunabula: A Framework for Research on Electronic Records,” The American Archivist 
54, no. 3 ( July 1, 1991): 334–54, https://doi.org/10.17723/aarc.54.3.125253r60389r011.

 6. Donald Waters and John Garrett, “Preserving Digital Information: Report of the Task 
Force on Archiving of Digital Information,” ERIC, 1996, https://eric.ed.gov/?id 
=ED395602.

 7. Ibid., 8.
 8. Ibid., 40.
 9. OCLC and Brian Lavoie, “The Open Archival Information System (OAIS) Reference 

Model: Introductory Guide (2nd Edition),” Digital Preservation Coalition, October 1, 
2014, https://doi.org/10.7207/twr14–02.

 10. Ibid.
 11. Ibid.
 12. Research Libraries Group and Online Computing Library Center, Trusted Digital 

Repositories: Attributes and Responsibilities (Mountain View, CA: RLG, 2002).
 13. Ibid., i.
 14. Ibid.
 15. Ibid., 38–39.
 16. “TRAC Metrics,” Center for Research Libraries, https://www.crl.edu/archiving 

-preservation/digital-archives/metrics-assessing-and-certifying/trac.
 17. “ISO 16363 / TDR | CRL,” Center for Research Libraries, https://www.crl.edu/

archiving-preservation/digital-archives/metrics-assessing-and-certifying/is016363.
 18. “TRAC Metrics.”
 19. “D-Lib Magazine in Brief and in the News,” D-Lib Magazine, March/April 2016, 

www.dlib.org/dlib/march16/03inbrief.html#NEWS.
 20. “Home,” Digital Preservation Network, https://dpn.org/.
 21. “InterPARES 1 Project,” InterPARES Project, www.interpares.org/ip1/ip1_index.cfm.
 22. “The InterPARES Project,” InterPARES Project, www.interpares.org/.
 23. “InterPARES Trust,” https://interparestrust.org/.
 24. Priscilla Caplan, “Understanding Premis,” Library of Congress, 2009, www.loc.gov/

standards/premis/understanding-premis-rev2017.pdf.
 25. “The National Archives | PRONOM | About,” National Archives, www.nationalar 

chives.gov.uk/aboutapps/pronom/.
 26. Ibid.
 27. Ibid.

alastore.ala.org



19

CHAPTER ONE •  A Brief History of Digital Preservation 

 28. “PADI: About PADI,” National Library of Australia, November 12, 1998, http://
pandora.nla.gov.au/pan/10691/20110824–1153/www.nla.gov.au/padi/about.html.

 29. “PADI”; “Timeline: Digital Technology and Preservation,” Dpworkshop.org,  
www.dpworkshop.org/dpm-eng/timeline/popuptest.html.

 30. Seamus Ross, “ERPANET: A European Platform for Enabling Digital Preservation,” 
VINE 34, no. 2 ( June 1, 2004): 77–83, https://doi.org/10.1108/03055720410531022.

 31. “ERPANET—Electronic Resource Preservation and Access Network,” ERPANET, 
www.erpanet.org/.

 32. “DPE (Digital Preservation Europe),” National Archives of the Netherlands, http://
en.nationaalarchief.nl/information-management-and-creation-of-archives/sustainable 
-management-of-digital-archiva-23; “DigitalPreservationEurope,” Digital Preservation 
(Library of Congress), www.digitalpreservation.gov/series/edge/dpe.html.

 33. “PLANETS,” Planets, www.planets-project.eu/.
 34. “Shared Solutions for Effective and Efficient Digital Preservation,” Open Preservation 

Foundation, http://openpreservation.org/.
 35. “Program Background,” Digital Preservation (Library of Congress), www.digitalpreserva 

tion.gov/about/background.html.
 36. “National Digital Stewardship Alliance—Digital Library Federation,” National Digital 

Stewardship Alliance—Digital Library Federation, http://ndsa.diglib.org/.
 37. Ibid.
 38. “Home,” Digital Preservation Coalition, www.dpconline.org/.
 39. “Home,” Digital Preservation Handbook, http://dpconline.org/handbook.
 40. “UNESCO PERSIST Programme: About PERSIST,” UNESCO PERSIST Programme 

(blog), May 23, 2016, https://unescopersist.org/about/.
 41. “Memory of the World,” UNESCO, March 16, 2017, https://en.unesco.org/

programme/mow.
 42. “Digital Amnesia Is Everyone’s Concern,” UNESCO PERSIST Programme, https://

unescopersist.org/persist-organisation/.
 43. “About IA,” Internet Archive, https://archive.org/about/.
 44. Ibid.
 45. Ibid.
 46. “About Us,” Archive-It Blog, https://archive-it.org/blog/learn-more/.
 47. “About IA.”
 48. “IIPC,” International Internet Preservation Consortium, http://netpreserve.org/.
 49. Ibid. 
 50. “WIPO Copyright Treaty (WCT),” www.wipo.int/treaties/en/ip/wct/index.html.
 51. “DMCA: The Digital Millennium Copyright Act,” Advocacy, Legislation & Issues,
   Ameri  can Library Association, October 24, 2008, www.ala.org/advocacy/copyright/dmca.
 52. “Copyright Issues Relevant to the Creation of a Digital Archive: A Preliminary 

Assessment Body,” Council on Library and Information Resources, https://www.clir 
.org/pubs/reports/pub112/body.html.

alastore.ala.org



355

INDEX

A
Academic Preservation Trust (APTrust) 

consortium
as academic consortium, 274–275
big picture, 280–283
challenges to digital preservation efforts, 

270–273
collaboration for, 276–277
consortium, choice of, 273
conversation within, 268
cost of, 277–279
financial foundation/staffing, 268–270
long tail challenge, 280
resilience of, 264–266
roles of, 263–264
technical design, evolution of, 266–267
university data center, shrinking, 273–274

access
contextual information for, 299
DPS evaluation  and, 87
to e-books, 183
OCUL’s licensing approach, 189–192
restrictions, preconditoning work, 118
rights in recommended core record, 293, 

294
accessibility, 299
acknowledge stage, 246
Acquire (Stage 6)

substages of, 105–106
table illustrating, 111
work in, 110

act stage
See stage two (act)

ADEL, 212
administrative issues

See copyright, legal/administrative issues
administrative reporting, 88

ADPNet
See Alabama Digital Preservation Network

AFLogical OSE, 212
AFV File Verifier, 212
AIC (Archival Information Collection), 193
AIP (Archival Information Package), 55, 81
AIU (Archival Information Unit), 193, 195
ALA

See American Library Association
ALA ALCTS George Cunha and Susan 

Swartzburg Award, 224
Alabama Digital Preservation Network 

(ADPNet)
cost categories/number of copies, 221
overview of, 224–226
resiliency of networks, 232

Algoma University, 188
Altenhöner, Reinhard, 132
Amazon Glacier, 233–234
Amazon Web Services (AWS)

APTrust, plans for the future, 272
for APTrust consortium, 266–267
billing from, 269

American Library Association (ALA)
Code of Ethics, 321
“Copyright: An Interpretation of the Code 

of Ethics,” 338
LibGuide for disaster recovery plan, 72
PARS plan for digital preservation, 78
“Section 108 Spinner,” 330

An Inter-Institutional Model for Stewardship 
(AIMS), 101

Andrew J. Mellon Foundation, 185–186
“Applying Theoretical Archival Principles 

and Policies to Actual Born-Digital 
Collections” (Rosin), 117

appraisal, of mobile device data, 211

alastore.ala.org



356

INDEX

Appraisal/Selection Guide
for AV Archives assessment, 159
creation of, 156–157
Digital Library Project Workflow, 159–162
questions of, 157–158

APTrust
See Academic Preservation Trust 

(APTrust) consortium
Archival Information Collection (AIC), 193
Archival Information Package (AIP), 55, 81
Archival Information Unit (AIU), 193, 195
archival package, 6
archival processes

archival processing tools, 103–104
archival theory/practice, 102–103
digital stewardship, 102–104

Archival Resource Keys (ARKs)
in identifiers in metadata, 154
as persistent identifiers, 152
in SIMP Tool, 153

Archive-It, 15–16
Archivematica

e-books ingest process, 195
e-books preservation workflow, 194
evaluation of, 150
PMSWG focus groups on use of, 296
Scholars Portal and, 193

archives, 327–330
“Archiving Electronic Journals” project, 

185–186
archivists

archival theory/practice, 102–103
partnerships with DPS user communities, 

89–90
records management by, 168

ARKs
See Archival Resource Keys

art, copyright law on, 309
“As We May Think” (Bush), 183
assessment, 135–137

See also evaluation
Association of Canadian University Presses, 

192
Association of Research Libraries

“Code of Best Practices in Fair Use for 
Academic and Research Libraries,” 
326–327

“Urgent Action Needed to Preserve 
Scholarly Electronic Journals,” 185

assumptions, 173–176

attorneys, 334
Auburn University, 224
audit trails, 29–30
authenticity

in archival work, 103
DPS evaluation and, 87
of metadata, 298–299

author
duration of copyright protection, 323–324
works not eligible for copyright protection, 

325
See also copyright owner

Authors Guild v. Google, 326
Authors Guild v. Hathi Trust, 326
authorship, nature of, 325
AV Survey Tool, 159
AWS

See Amazon Web Services
AXAEM, 150

B
Bagger, 208–209
BagIt, 296, 300
banks, 46
Barribeau, Susan, 191
batch processes, 110
batteries, 211
Baucom, Erin

history of digital preservation, 3–17
overview of chapter by, x

BEAM (Bodleian Electronic Archives and 
Manuscripts) service, 115, 252–254

Bearman, David, 168
Becker, Christoph, 133
Benchmark DP, 134
Benson, Sara R., xii, 305–317
Berne Convention, 307
best practices

for digital preservation, 80–82, 134
DPS evaluation and, 86

“Beyond the Binary: Pre-Ingest Preservation 
of Metadata” (Moran & Gattuso), 117

bibliodiversity, 180
billing

APTrust’s approach to, 275
from AWS, 269

bit rot, 3
bit streams, 54–55
BITS (Books Interchange Tag Suite), 194
Black’s Law Dictionary, 325

alastore.ala.org



357

INDEX

Bochs3, 54
Bodleian Electronic Archives and 

Manuscripts (BEAM) service, 115, 
252–254

Bodleian Libraries, Oxford University
BEAM service, 115, 252–254
DPOC project, 241–258
PARADIGM Workbook, 103
stage five, collaboration for, 254–256

BookNet Canada, 183
books, 46

See also e-books preservation
Books Interchange Tag Suite (BITS), 194
Born Digital Appraisal, Ingest, and Processing 

workshop, 115
Born-Digital Case Study, 114–115
born-digital content

Born-Digital Case Study, 114–115
creative content of MUL, 136
as digital collection class, 109
DPS evaluation and, 88
incorporating into CDP, 63–68
needs assessment of, 83
Pre-Ingest (Stage 8), 115–116
research on preservation of, 185

born-mobile files
Library of Congress case study, 207–210
mobile device data preservation workflow, 

210–213
preservation difficulties, 204–205

Brewer, Michael, 330
“A Brief History of Digital Preservation” 

(Baucom), x, 3–17
British Library

collaboration on shared e-legal deposit 
infrastructure, 254

on digital preservation, 218
Digital Preservation Strategy, 168
e-book file format, 184
e-books preservation research by, 187
e-books workshop at, 182

budgeting
of APTrust, 268–270
for digital preservation system, 88–89

bug fixing, 32–33
Building a National Strategy for Digital 

Preservation: Issues in Digital Media 
Archiving (Council on Libraries and 
Information Resources), 185

Bush, Vannevar, 183

C
cache

of CLNs, 220
LOCKSS servers act as, 219

California Digital Library, 311
Cambridge University Library (CUL)

Born-Digital Case Study, 114–115
digital collection classes at, 109
Digital Preservation at Oxford and 

Cambridge, 104–105
digital stewardship approach, application 

of, 110, 114
Digital Streams Matrix, 110
DPOC project, 241–258
DSpace project, 251–252
stage five, collaboration for, 254–256

Cambridge University Preservation Develop-
ment programme (CUPID), 252

Caruso, Moriah Neils, xii, 287–302
case studies

Born-Digital Case Study, 114–115
digital bibliodiversity at Scholars Portal, 

179–197
digital preservation at Marriott Library, 

147–163
of DPOC, 110
mobile device data preservation by LOC, 

207–210
NLNZ digital ingest, 167–178

cause/effect
policy for digital preservation and, 24
thought experiment for, 30

CCSDS (Consultative Committee for Space 
Data Systems), 6, 50

CDP
See collection development policy

CEDARS (CURL Exemplars for Digital 
ARchiveS), 251–252

Cellebrite, 207, 212
Center for Research Libraries (CRL), 8, 69
certification

for digital archives, 6
of digital repositories, 7
See also Trustworthy Repositories Audit 

and Certification (TRAC) Checklist
certified repositories, 6
chain of custody, 206
challenges

to APTrust’s digital preservation efforts, 
270–273

alastore.ala.org



358

INDEX

challenges (cont.)
of CLNs, 233–234
of digital preservation, 51–52

change, 117
Charlotte Initiative for Permanent Acquisition 

of eBooks by Academic Libraries, 191
checklists

fair use, 327
“A Framework for Analyzing Copyright 

and Digitization Questions,” 332–333
checksum

for authenticity/data integrity, 298
on born-mobile files, 205
for each IE within SIMP Tool, 152
for e-books transfer, 194
for mobile device data, 205
in preconditioning work, 117
for technical analysis of digital content, 

116
transfer of mobile device data files and, 

212, 213, 214
use of term, 26
video playback error, tracing, 22–23
See also digest

City Archives of Antwerp, 55
CLNs

See Community LOCKSS Networks
CLOCKSS (Controlled LOCKSS)

CLOCKSS Archive, 233
description of, 186
e-journal preservation, 187

cloud services
AWS for APTrust, 266–267
billing from AWS, 269
cost for CLN, 233–234
for digital preservation, 217
DPS storage evaluation, 88
storage in, 72

CMS (content management system), 171, 174
Coach House Press, 183
“Code of Best Practices in Fair Use for 

Academic and Research Libraries” 
(Association of Research Libraries), 
326–327

Code of Ethics, 321
collaboration

for APTrust consortium, 275, 276–277
with content creators, 168, 171, 177
for digital preservation system, 84
for DPOC project, 243

partnerships with DPS user communities, 
89–90

for PMSWG, 289–292
for stage five, externalize, 254–256

collection criteria, 65–68
collection development plan, 62
collection development policy (CDP)

for digital content management, 62
digitized/born-digital content in, 63–68
review of, 72–73
traditional decision-making, 62–63

Columbia University, 159
Commission on Preservation and Access (CPA)

digital preservation research work by, 50
“Preserving Digital Information,” 5–6, 70
research on preservation of born-digital 

materials, 185
committees, 222

See also Steering Committee
communication

for collaboration, 255–256
with content creators, 168
conversation with APTrust consortium, 

268
miscommunication, 173
mobile devices in repository and, 210
needs assessment and, 83

communities of practice, 220
community, 33
Community LOCKSS Networks (CLNs)

advantages of, 231–233
Alabama Digital Preservation Network, 

224–226
challenges of, 233–234
conclusion about, 235–236
COPPUL WestVault, 226–228
definition of, 220
digital preservation landscape and, 

217–218
digital preservation standards and, 

234–235
distributed digital preservation, 219
Indiana Digital Preservation, 229–231
LOCKSS server functions, 219
MetaArchive Cooperative, 222–224
in North America, 220–221
Public Knowledge Project, 228–229

computers
early, 4–5
emulation as preservation strategy, 54–55

alastore.ala.org



359

INDEX

Section 117 on limitations on exclusive 
rights for computer programs, 330–331

technology preservation and, 56–57
Confluence, Atlassian, 162
consolidate stage

See stage three (consolidate)
consortium

academic consortium vs. vendor, 274–275
choice of, 273

Consortium of Swiss Academic Libraries, 187
Consortium of University Research Libraries 

(CURL), 251–252
Conspectus tool, 223
Consultative Committee for Space Data 

Systems (CCSDS), 6, 50
content, 296
content creators

collaboration with, 171, 177
communication with, 168

content management selection, 71–72
content management system (CMS), 171, 174
CONTENTdm

content migration, 142
implementation of Preservica, 141
Marriott Library’s use of, 148, 149
MUL’s use of, 137
PMSWG focus groups on use of, 296
Preservation Archive, 139–140
Rosetta, compatibility with, 151
SIMP Tool and, 151, 152

context
contextual information, 299
of digital content, 95
strategy for digital preservation and, 39–40

control, local, 233
Controlled LOCKSS

See CLOCKSS (Controlled LOCKSS)
conversation, 268

See also communication
copies

access and/or delivery copies, 118
circumvention of copyright protection 

systems, 331–332
of computer programs, limitations on 

rights for, 330–331
for digital preservation, 52
limitations on exclusive rights, 

reproduction by libraries/archives, 
327–330

LOCKSS project, 185–186

COPPUL Digital Preservation Network 
(COPPUL DPN), 226–227

COPPUL Private LOCKSS Network 
(COPPUL PLN), 226

COPPUL WestVault
cost categories/number of copies, 221
overview of, 226–228

copyfraud
potential for, 309–310
risk of, 317

copyright
collection development policy and,  

65–66
conclusion about, 317
conundrum issues, 305–306
copyfraud, potential for, 309–310
copyright law landscape, 306–309
copyright review models, 311–314
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, 17
DRM for e-books, 183–184
Framework for Analyzing Copyright and 

Digitization Questions, 343–344
rights statements before SRS, 310–311
standardized rights statements, 314–316
WIPO Copyright Treaty, 16

copyright, legal/administrative issues
basics of U.S. copyright law, 322–325
copyright decisions by libraries, 338
copyright exceptions, 325–333
learning about copyright law, 321
risk management practices, 334–338
special considerations, 333–334

Copyright Act of 1976
definition of publication, 308
duration of copyright protection, 323
as framework for current copyright law, 

321
“Copyright: An Interpretation of the 

Code of Ethics” (American Library 
Association), 338

Copyright and Cultural Institutions: Guidelines 
for Digitization for U.S. Libraries, 
Archives, and Museums (Hirtle, Hudson, 
& Kenyon), 312

“Copyright and Digital Preservation: Legal 
and Administrative Issues” (Myers), xii, 
321–338

“Copyright Checklist for Libraries: Copies for 
Preservation or Replacement” (Crews), 
330

alastore.ala.org



360

INDEX

“Copyright Conundrums: Rights Issues in the 
Digitization of Library Collections” 
(Benson), xii, 305–317

copyright decision matrix, 313
copyright exceptions

digital preservation practices and, 325
Section § 1201—Circumvention of 

Copyright Protection Systems, 331–332
Section 107—Limitations on Exclusive 

Rights: Fair Use, 326–327
Section 108—Limitations on Exclusive 

Rights: Reproduction by Libraries and 
Archives, 327–330

Section 117—Limitations on Exclusive 
Rights: Computer Programs, 330–331

copyright infringement, 337–338
copyright law, U.S.

copyright exceptions, 325–333
copyright protection, securing, 322
duration of copyright protection, 323–324
expiration of copyright terms, 324
landscape of, 306–309
scope of copyright protection, 322–323
on sound recordings, 332
works not eligible for copyright protection, 

324–325
copyright management “decision tree,” 313
“Copyright Not Evaluated” category, 316
copyright owner

copyright law and, 306–309
copyright protection, securing, 322
donation agreements/deeds of gift, 333
duration of copyright protection, 323–324
permission from, 335
scope of copyright protection, 322–323
takedown notice from, 335–336

copyright protection
breaking through layers of, 333
circumvention of, 331–332

copyright review, 305, 306
Copyright Review Management System 

(CRMS), 312–313
copyright review models, 311–314, 317
“Copyright Term and the Public Domain in 

the United States” (Hirtle), 324
“Copyright Undetermined” category, 316
core record, recommended

elements of descriptive/administrative 
metadata, 292–293

table of, 294

Cornell University, 184–185
cost

of ADPNet, 224, 225–226
affordability of CLNs, 231
of APTrust consortium, 268–271,  

277–279
of CLN storage, 233–234
of COPPPUL WestVault, 228
of DPS, 88–89
of InDiPres, 231
of MetaArchive Cooperative, 223
of Preservica/Preservation Archive, 140
resources for digital preservation, 44
of university data center, 274
See also fees

Cost of Inaction Calculator, 253
“Could Collaborative Research between Two 

Major Libraries Help Consolidate 
Digital Preservation and Break the 
‘Project Cycle’?” (Gerrard, Halvarsson, 
Langley, Mason, Mooney, & Pretlove), 
xi–xii, 241–258

Council of Prairie and Pacific University 
Libraries

See COPPUL WestVault
Council on Libraries and Information 

Resources, 185, 204
Coyle, Karen, 311
CPA

See Commission on Preservation and 
Access

creative content, 136
creator, 293, 294

See also author
Crews, Kenneth D.

“Copyright Checklist for Libraries: Copies 
for Preservation or Replacement,” 330

Fair Use Checklist, 327
on works by government employees, 325

criminal justice, 205–207
CRL (Center for Research Libraries), 8, 69
CRMS (Copyright Review Management 

System), 312–313
CSV, 172, 174
CUL

See Cambridge University Library
cultural considerations, 336–337
cultural heritage institutions

mobile device data preservation needs of, 
205–207

alastore.ala.org



361

INDEX

mobile device preservation, challenges of, 
204

Cunningham, Adrian, 168
CUPID (Cambridge University Preservation 

Development programme), 252
Curation Exchange Tool, 253
Curation Lifecycle Model

DPS evaluation and, 82
overview of, 99
on stages of digital content management, 97

CURL (Consortium of University Research 
Libraries), 251–252

CURL Exemplars for Digital ARchiveS 
(CEDARS), 251–252

“cut the cloth,” 30–32

D
DAM (digital asset management), 151–155
dark archive

CLNs as, 233, 234
description of, 189–190

data center, 273–274
data integrity

checking/maintaining, 298–299
digital preservation policy on, 155–156
DPS evaluation and, 87

data protection, 205
date, 293, 294
Davis, Corey, xi, 217–236
DCC

See Digital Curation Centre
DCC Curation Lifecycle Model, 99
deaccessioning, 38
“decision tree,” copyright management, 313
decision-making, 62–63
deeds of gift, 333
“Defining Your Strategy for Digitizing 

Materials” (Tubbs & Wang), x, 61–73
Deliver and/or Provide Access (Stage 12), 110
deposits

See ingest; preservation deposits
description, in recommended core record, 293, 

294
descriptive metadata, 299
deterioration, 52
“developer mode,” 208
Diamond, Andrew, 267
DigCurV Curriculum Framework, 250
digest

requirement analysis, 29–30

thought process for questions about, 24–25
use of term, 26
video playback error, tracing, 22–24

digest generator
for experimenting with digests, 26
for systems development, 27

digital (and analog) audiovisual content, 109
digital archaeology, 57
digital asset management (DAM), 151–155
“Digital Bibliodiversity at Scholars Portal: 

Bridging Standards and Practices for 
E-Books Preservation” (Hurley), xi, 
179–197

digital content
archival theory/practice, 102–103
growth of, 281–282
intervention in creation/management of, 

169–171
understanding, 95

digital curation, 96–97
Digital Curation Centre (DCC)

Curation Lifecycle Model, 82, 97
overview of, 99

digital data, 218
Digital Library Project Workflow, 159–162
Digital Library Systems and Services (DLSS), 

220
Digital Millennium Copyright Act (DMCA)

on circumvention of copyright protection 
systems, 331–332

passage of/requirements of, 17
protection of DRM, 184

digital objects
attributes of, 50
challenges of digital preservation, 51–52
e-books as, 181–184
emulation as preservation strategy, 54–55
encapsulation as preservation strategy, 

54–55
growth in size of, 281
inventory of MUL’s digital collections, 

135–136
migration as preservation strategy, 52–53
in OAIS Reference Model, 98
recommended core record, 292–294
significant characteristics of, 299–300

Digital POWRR project, 217
Digital Preservation Appraisal/Selection 

Guide, 156–157
digital preservation archivist, 149–150

alastore.ala.org



362

INDEX

“Digital Preservation as a Thought 
Experiment” (Spencer), x, 21–33

digital preservation as thought experiment
bringing it all together, 32–33
introduction to, 21–22
jargon, 25–27
limitations, working within, 30–32
policy writing, 24–25
as procedure, 22–24
requirement analysis, 29–30
system’s development, 27–29

Digital Preservation at Oxford and 
Cambridge (DPOC)

background of, 243–244
BEAM service, 252–254
Born-Digital Case Study, 114–115
conclusion about, 256–258
CURL Exemplars for Digital ARchiveS, 

251–252
digital collection classes, 109
digital stewardship approach, 104–109
digital stewardship approach, application 

of, 110, 114
Digital Streams Matrix, 110
Five Organizational Stages maturity 

model, 245–247
introduction to, 241–243
stage five, externalize, 254–256
stage two, acting to gather requirements, 

247–248
sustainable workforce, 250–251

Digital Preservation Coalition (DPC)
APTrust membership in, 276
definition of digital preservation, ix
establishment of, 50
history of/work of, 14

Digital Preservation Committee
digital preservation, features/functionality, 

137–139
inventory/assessment of MUL’s digital 

preservation activities, 135–137
MUL, formation of, 131–132
preservation, evaluation/recommendation, 

139–140
Digital Preservation Department of the UK 

National Archives, 10
digital preservation (DP)

best practices/standards, 80–82
CLNs as viable option for, 235–236
components, overview of, 133–134

copyright exceptions and, 325
definition of, ix, 49–50
ingest, NLNZ case study, 167–178
jargon of, 25–27
literature review, 132–133
LOCKSS networks, 217–236
at Marriott Library at University of Utah, 

147–163
at Miami University Libraries, 134–144
mobile device data preservation,  

203–214
need for, 93–94, 218
policy/strategy for, 37–47
standards, 70–71, 234–235
start of work, 95–96
steps of, 21
See also e-books preservation

digital preservation (DP) strategies
challenges of digital preservation, 51–52
current strategies, limitations of, 52
emulation, 54–55
encapsulation, 55–56
introduction to, 49–50
migration, 52–53
recommendations for, 57–58
technology preservation, 56–57

“A Digital Preservation Environment 
Maturity Matrix for NSLA Libraries” 
(Slade et al.), 133

Digital Preservation Europe (DPE), 12
Digital Preservation Handbook (Digital 

Preservation Coalition), 14
digital preservation, history of

background, 4–5
conclusion about, 17
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, 17
Digital Preservation Coalition, 14
digital preservation, definition of, 3–4
Digital Preservation Europe, 12
Digital Preservation Network, 8–9
ERPANET, 11–12
IIPC, 16
Internet Archive, 15–16
InterPARES, 9
National Digital Stewardship Alliance, 

13–14
NDIIPP, 13
OAIS Reference Model, 6
Open Preservation Foundation, 12–13
PADI initiative, 11

alastore.ala.org



363

INDEX

preservation metadata implementation 
strategies, 9–10

“Preserving Digital Information” report, 
5–6

PRONOM, 10–11
RLG-OCLC report on Trusted Digital 

Repository, 7
Trustworthy Repositories Audit and 

Certification Checklist, 7–8
UNESCO/PERSIST, 14–15
WIPO Copyright Treaty, 16

Digital Preservation Management (DPM), 
81–82

Digital Preservation Network (DPN)
APTrust and, 263, 267, 276
creation of/service of, 288–289
in Digital Library Project Workflow, 162
diverse membership, 289–290
establishment of, 8–9
focus groups by PMSWG, 295–300
PMSWG guiding documents, 300–301
PMSWG recommendations, 290–291
PMSWG use case, 291–292
PMSWG’s work, conclusion about, 301–302
recommended core record, 292–294

Digital Preservation Outreach and Education 
(DPOE) Baseline Digital Preservation 
Curriculum, 100

digital preservation plan (DPP)
content management selection, 71–72
decision-making and, 69–70
for digital content management, 62
digital preservation/digitization standards, 

70–71
importance of, 68–69
principles of, 69
recovery standards, 72
review of, 72–73

“Digital Preservation Policy and Strategy: 
Where Do I Start?” (Madsen & Hurst), 
x, 37–47

“Digital Preservation Should Be More 
Holistic: A Digital Stewardship 
Approach” (Langley), x, 93–120

digital preservation specialists
of APTrust consortium, 270
of DPOC project, 243–244

“Digital Preservation Strategies at Colorado 
State University Libraries” (Oehlerts & 
Liu), 132

digital preservation system (DPS)
definition of, 78–80
digital preservation best practices/

standards, 80–82
evaluation questions, 85–89
implementation of, 151–156
institutional/staff support, advocating for, 

84–85
investigation of DPS systems by Marriott 

Library, 150
at Marriott Library at University of Utah, 

147–163
need for, 77–78
needs assessment of born-digital  

holdings, 83
partnerships with DPS user communities, 

89–90
Digital Preservation Working Group 

(DPWG), 226
Digital Public Library of America (DPLA)

copyright review models and, 313
standardized rights statements, 310, 

314–315
digital repositories, 50
digital rights management (DRM)

for e-books, 183–184
OCUL’s licensing approach, 191–192
WIPO Copyright Treaty on, 16

Digital Rosetta Stone, 55
digital stewardship

acknowledgments/dedication, 119–120
application of, 110
archival processes, 102–104
Born-Digital Case Study, 114–115
conclusion about, 119
DCC Curation Lifecycle Model, 99
definition of, 96–97
digital collection classes, 109
digital preservation work, start of, 95–96
Digital Stewardship End-to-End 

Workflow Model, 105–107
Digital Streams Matrix, 110, 111–113
gaps, filling, 107–109
introduction to, 93–94
OAIS Reference Model and, 98
preconditioning, 117–119
pre-ingest, 115–116
reasons to consider, 97–98
Research360 Institutional Research 

Lifecycle Concept, 99–100

alastore.ala.org



364

INDEX

digital stewardship (cont.)
technical analysis, 116–117
tools for, 104–105
tools for digital workflows, 100–102

Digital Stewardship End-to-End Workflow 
Model

conclusion about, 119
function of, 94, 104–105
preconditioning substage, 117–119
Pre-Ingest (Stage 8), 115–116
stages of, 105–106
technical analysis substage, 116–117

Digital Streams Matrix
Acquire (Stage 6), 111
conclusion about, 119
function of, 94, 104–105
Pre-Ingest (Stage 8), 112–113, 115–116
stages/work of, 110

digital video standards, 22–24
digitization

copyright and, 305–306
copyright issues workflow for, 332–333
copyright policy, 335
Digital Library Project Workflow, 159–162
fair use for digitization projects, 326–327
Framework for Analyzing Copyright and 

Digitization Questions, 343–344
limitations on exclusive rights, 

reproduction by libraries/archives, 
327–330

at Marriott Library, 148
NLNZ digital ingest case study, 167–178
of print books, 184–185
standards, 70–71

digitization strategy
collection policy review, 72–73
conclusion about, 73
digital preservation plan, 68–72
digitized/born-digital content in collection 

development policy, 63–68
parts of, 62
traditional collection development 

decision-making, 62–63
at UC Hastings, 61

digitized content
image content, 109
incorporating into CDP, 63–68
of MUL, evaluation of, 136

DIP (Dissemination Information Package), 
81, 195

disaster recovery plan, 72
disciplines, 106–107
Dissemination Information Package (DIP), 

81, 195
Distributed Digital Preservation (DPP), 

218–219
diversity

in CLNs, 232
in DPN, 289–290
in National Digital Stewardship  

Alliance, 13
DLSS (Digital Library Systems and Services), 

220
DMCA

See Digital Millennium Copyright Act
documentation, 213, 214
Dollar, Charles, 53
donation agreements, 333
Donor Survey Instrument, 103–104
DP

See digital preservation
DPC

See Digital Preservation Coalition
DPLA

See Digital Public Library of America
DPM maturity model, 82
DPOC

See Digital Preservation at Oxford and 
Cambridge

DPP
See digital preservation plan

DPP (Distributed Digital Preservation), 
218–219

DPS
See digital preservation system

DPWG (Digital Preservation Working 
Group), 226

DRM
See digital rights management

Dropbox, 209–210, 213
DSpace

description of, 251–252
PMSWG focus groups on use of, 296
preservation of theses/dissertations in,  

187
used by MUL, 137

DuraCloud Vault
APTrust and, 267
metadata elements for deposit in, 300

duration, of copyright protection, 323–324

alastore.ala.org



365

INDEX

E
e-books preservation

conclusion about, 196–197
digital preservation at OCUL/Scholars 

Portal, 188–189
e-books as digital objects, 181–184
need for, 179–180
OCUL’s licensing approach, 189–192
review of, 184–188
TDR certification, 196
workflow for, 192–196

eBrary, 189
economic model, for digital preservation, 51
editing, 68
education records, 337
e-journals

OCUL’s licensing approach, 189–192
preservation of, 185–187
Scholars Portal, work of, 188–189

Electronic Book Center, 136
Electronic Journal Center, 136
Electronic Resource Preservation and Access 

Network (ERPANET), 11–12
e-mail, 209, 213
emulation

definition of, 54
as preservation strategy, 52, 54–55

emulator, 54–55
encapsulation, 55–56
encryption, 16
EPIC (Evaluating Plato in Cambridge), 252
Erickson, Chris, 156–157
ERPANET (Electronic Resource Preservation 

and Access Network), 11–12
essentiality, 46–47
European Commission, 11–12
European Union, 12–13
Europeana, 310, 314–315
Evaluating Plato in Cambridge (EPIC), 252
“Evaluating Your DPN Metadata Approach” 

(PMSWG)
function of, 291
summary of, 300, 301

evaluation
digital preservation best practices/

standards, 80
of digital preservation tools, 132–133
of DPN metadata approach, 301
DPS evaluation questions, 85–89
of DPS systems by Marriott Library, 150

Ex Libris, 150
exceptions

See copyright exceptions
exclusive rights

limitations on, computer programs, 
330–331

limitations on, fair use, 326–327
limitations on, reproduction by libraries/

archives, 327–330
exit strategy, 89
expiration, of copyright terms, 324
eXtensible Markup Language (XML), 55
externalize stage

See stage five (externalize)

F
faculty scholarship, 66–67
fair use

collection development policy and, 65
U.S. copyright law on, 326–327

Fair Use Checklist, 327
Fair Use Evaluator, 327
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act 

(FERPA), 337
Faraday bag, 206, 210
Federal Agencies Digital Guidelines  

Initiative, 70
fees

of ADPNet, 225–226
for InDiPres, 230, 231
See also cost

file formats
copies of published works and, 329
in Digital Library Project Workflow, 161
DPS evaluation and, 87
for e-books, 184
encapsulation, 54–55
identification of, 30–32
ingest principles and, 168
ingest projects and, 177
Marriott Library’s digital preservation 

policy on, 156
migration, 52–53
MUL’s preservation system and, 137–138
for NLNZ’s photographic collection 

ingest, 170
PRONOM project and, 10–11
specifications for preservation, 32
system identification of, 28
video playback error, tracing, 22–24

alastore.ala.org



366

INDEX

file names
for NLNZ’s photographic collection 

ingest, 170
preconditioning work, 118

file paths, 118
finances, 268–271

See also budgeting; cost
Finding the Public Domain (Levine et al.), 313
Five Organizational Stages maturity model

BEAM service, 252–254
CEDARS, 251–252
for collaboration discussion, 243
CURL Exemplars for Digital ARchiveS, 

251–252
DPOC project, 256–258
function of, 242
overview of, 245–247
stage five, externalize, 254–256
stage three, consolidate, 248–250
stage two, requirements, 247–248
sustainable workforce, developing, 

250–251
fixity

born-mobile files and, 204–205
checksums to verify, 298
digital preservation policy on, 155–156

flexibility
of DPS, 87–88
importance of, 177–178

focus groups, 291, 295–300
Forensic Toolkit (TK) license, 208
format (digital), 293, 294
format (original), 293, 294
formats

See file formats
4C Cost Model for Digital Preservation, 253
Fox, Lisa, 184
Fox, Robert, 235, 236
“Framework for Analyzing Any U.S. 

Copyright Problem” (Smith & 
Macklin), 332, 344

“A Framework for Analyzing Copyright and 
Digitization Questions,” 332–333, 
343–344

Fritz, Angela, x, 77–90
full image, 211–212
funding

for APTrust consortium, 264
for BEAM service, 252, 253
for DPOC project, 241–242

Five Organizational Stages maturity 
model and, 245

G
Galey, Alan, 181
gallery, library, archive, and museum (GLAM) 

institutions
context of digital content and, 95
digital preservation, start of, 95–96
digital stewardship approach and, 94, 104
physical collections, management of, 93

Gallinger, Michelle, 133
Galperin, Eva, 25
gaps

Digital Streams Matrix and, 110
filling in, 107–109
mapping, 107–108
in requirements, 173–174

Gardiner, Eileen, 181, 182
Garrett, John, 132
Gattuso, Jay, 117
genre, of digital objects, 181
geographic location, 155
German, R. F. (Chip), xii, 263–283
German National Library, 132
Gerrard, David, xi–xii, 241–258
Getty Museum, 310–311
Ghering, Cynthia, 132
goals, 44, 210
Google, Authors Guild v., 326
Google Archival Cloud Storage, 233–234
Grateful Dead Archives, 335
Group Inc. v. Skylink Technologies, Inc., 331
guiding documents, 300–301
Guymager, 212

H
Halvarsson, Edith, xi–xii, 241–258
Hansen, David, 336
hardware

for forensic image of mobile device, 212
mobile device data preservation and, 207
obsolescence risk, APTrust and, 276–277
technology preservation and, 56–57

Hathi Trust, Authors Guild v., 326
HathiTrust Digital Library

Copyright Review Management System, 
312–313

copyright-review process, 306
preservation of digitized books, 187

alastore.ala.org



367

INDEX

HathiTrust Research Center, 272
Hilton, James, 263, 288
Hirtle, Peter

Copyright and Cultural Institutions: 
Guidelines for Digitization for U.S. 
Libraries, Archives, and Museums, 312

copyright decision matrix, 313
copyright law on sound recordings, 332
“Copyright Term and the Public Domain 

in the United States,” 324
holistic approach, 94
Horava, Tony, 192
hosting, 139
“How to Talk to Non-Technical People about 

Security” (Galperin), 25
Hudson, Emily, 312, 332
Hurley, Grant, xi, 179–197
Hurst, Megan, x, 37–47

I
IA

See Internet Archive
identifier, 293, 294
IEs (intellectual entities), 151–153
IIPC (International Internet Preservation 

Consortium), 16
image, of mobile device, 211–212
IMLS (Institute of Museum and Library 

Services), 224
In Copyright category, 315
“In Medias Res: An Examination of Work in 

Progress at the Academic Preservation 
Trust (APTrust) Consortium” (German 
& McClurken), xii, 263–-283

inaction, 30–32
Indiana Digital Preservation (InDiPres)

cost categories/number of copies, 221
overview of, 229–231
partnerships with DPS user  

communities, 89
Indiana State Library (ISL), 229
Indiana State University (ISU), 229–230
INDIGO

for bulk upload, 174–175
enhancement of by developer, 177

information security, 156
information technology (IT) units, 84–85
infrastructure, 249–250
ingest

acquisition of collection, 172–173

APTrust’s ingest process, 267
assumptions, evaluation of, 173–176
in Digital Library Project Workflow, 

160–161
digital preservation system and, 79–80
DPS evaluation, 86–87
in e-books preservation workflow,  

193–195
NLNZ digital ingest case study, 167–178
NLNZ ingest, planning, 169–172
NLNZ ingest project, conclusion about, 

176–178
principles of, 167–168
into Rosetta, workflows for, 153
Rosetta implementation and, 151
SIMP Tool for, 151–153
See also preservation deposits

Ingest (Stage 9), 110
ingest nodes, 8–9
in-house-created content, 109
innovation, 231–232
inspection tool

for experimenting with digests, 26
system for digital preservation, 27–29

Institute of Museum and Library Services 
(IMLS), 224

institutional leadership, 84–85
institutional repositories (IR)

digital preservation plan, 68–72
digitized/born-digital content in CDP, 

63–68
management of digital content over  

time, 62
integrity, 298–299
intellectual entities (IEs), 151–153
intellectual property

Code of Ethics on, 321
cultural considerations, 336–337
patent/trademark/trade secret laws, 337

International Council on Archives, 15
International Federation of Library 

Associations, 15
International Internet Preservation 

Consortium (IIPC), 16
International Research on Permanent 

Authentic Records in Electronic 
Systems (Inter-PARES), 9

International Standards Organization (ISO)
for digital preservation, 134
OAIS Reference Model, 6

alastore.ala.org



368

INDEX

Internet Archive (IA)
history of/services of, 15–16
preservation of digitized books, 187

InterPARES, 9
InterPARES Trust, 9
intervention, 177
inventory, 135–137
iPhone, 207–210
IR

See institutional repositories
ISL (Indiana State Library), 229
Islandora, 187
ISO

See International Standards Organization
ISU (Indiana State University), 229–230
iTunes, 208, 209

J
J. Willard Marriott Library at University of 

Utah
Appraisal/Selection Guide, 156–162
digital preservation program, next steps, 

162–163
history of digital preservation at,  

148–149
initial digital preservation projects, 

149–150
investigation of DPS systems, 150
overview of digital preservation at, 

147–148
Rosetta, implementation of, 151–156

Jan, Rosy, x, 49–58
jargon, 25–27
Jaszi, Peter, 332
JHOVE tool, 195
John Rylands University Library at the 

University of Manchester, 103
Johnson, Eric, x–xi, 131–144
Joint Information Systems Committee ( JISC), 

95, 99–100
Jones, Ashley, x–xi, 131–144
Jordan, Mark, xi, 217–236
journals, 228–229
JPEG derivative file, 170
“junk” files, 117

K
Kahle, Brewster, 15
Keepers Registry, 187
Keller, Tawnya, xi, 147–163

Kenney, Anne R.
on collaboration, 243
copyright law on sound recordings, 332
Five Organizational Stages maturity 

model, 245–247
models developed by, 242
on policy/strategy, 249
on requirements, 247

Kenyon, Andrew T., 312
Killbride, William, 281
Kirchhoff, Amy, 185, 187
Knowledge Unlatched project, 183
Krewer, Drew, xii, 287–302
Kryder rate, 234

L
Langley, Somaya

on digital stewardship approach, 93–120
on DPOC project, 241–258
overview of chapter by, x, xi–xii

law
See copyright law, U.S.

Lazorchak, Butch, 96
legal counsel, 334
legal issues

See copyright, legal/administrative issues
legal rights strategy, 51
Levels of Digital Preservation (NDSA), 102, 

234
Levine, Melissa, 313
Lewis, Nicholas B., 332
librarians

copyright law, learning about, 321
partnerships with DPS user communities, 

89–90
libraries

circumvention of copyright protection 
systems, 331–332

copyfraud and, 309–310
copyright decisions by, 338
e-book preservation and, 179–180
limitations on exclusive rights, 

reproduction by libraries/archives, 
327–330

Library and Archives Canada, 168
Library of Congress (LOC)

digital preservation program, 71
MetaArchive Cooperative, work with, 222
mobile device data preservation by, 

207–210

alastore.ala.org



369

INDEX

NDIIPP, 13
on protection for sound recordings, 332
“Recommended Formats Statement,” 182
review of preservation strategies/policies, 

40–42
The Signal blog, 96
taxonomy of topics, 43

licensing
copyright metadata and, 311
copyright review model and, 311–312
of e-books, 184
evaluation of licensed digital content, 

135–136
OCUL’s licensing approach, 189–192

life cycle, of digital record, 5–6
light archive, 189–190
limitations, 30–32
Liu, Shu, 132
LOC

See Library of Congress
local control, 233
local load, 190, 192
LOCKSS (Lots of Copies Keep Stuff Safe)

conclusion about, 235–236
description of, 185–187
servers, functions of, 219
software redesign, 220
support for members of CLNs, 231
See also Community LOCKSS Networks

“LOCKSS Networks: Community-Based 
Digital Preservation” (Trehub, Davis, 
Jordan, May, & Meister), xi, 217–236

LOCKSS-O-Matic, 232
Long-Term Preservation of Electronic 

Document-Based Information (ISO 
TR 18492), 82

M
Macklin, Lisa, 332, 344
Madsen, Christine, x, 37–47
maintenance, 68
mapping, 106–107
Marconi, Tim, 236
Marks, Steve, 189
Marriott Library

See J. Willard Marriott Library at 
University of Utah

Mason, Sarah, xi–xii, 241–258
master files, 136, 153
May, Amanda, xi, 203–214

May, Cinda, xi, 217–236
Mazzone, Jason, 309
McClurken, Kara M., xii, 263–283
McGovern, Nancy Y.

on collaboration, 243
Five Organizational Stages maturity 

model, 245–247
models developed by, 242
on policy/strategy, 249
on requirements, 247

meetings, 268
Meister, Sam, xi, 217–236
membership

in APTrust consortium, 263, 265–266, 268
in CLNs, 232, 233
in DPN, 289
in PMSWG, 289–290

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, 25
MetaArchive Cooperative

comparative analysis of digital preservation 
systems, 88–89

conclusion about, 235
Conspectus tool, 231–232
cost categories/number of copies, 221
overview of, 222–224
partnership for creation of InDiPres, 

229–230
partnerships with DPS user  

communities, 89
resiliency of networks, 232
TRAC audit of, 235

metadata
capture of, 97
collection contains ingestible metadata, 

67–68
for copyright, 310–311
copyright review models and, 311–314
for digital preservation requirements, 7
DPS ingest process and, 79–80
e-books transfer and, 193–194
encapsulation as preservation strategy, 

54–55
focus groups by PMSWG and, 295
Marriott Library’s digital preservation 

policy on, 156
for mobile device data, 206
of MUL’s digital content, 138
PMSWG considerations for long-term 

preservation/access, 298–300
PMSWG focus groups on use of, 296

alastore.ala.org



370

INDEX

metadata (cont.)
PMSWG guiding documents, 300–301
PMSWG recommendations, 290–291
PMSWG recommended core record, 

292–294
PMSWG use case, 291–292
preconditioning work, 117–118
Pre-Ingest (Stage 8) and, 115–116
preservation metadata implementation 

strategies, 9–10
PRONOM project and, 10–11
in Rosetta, 153–155
Rosetta implementation and, 151
SIMP Tool and, 151–153
in standardized rights statements, 315–316

“Metadata Considerations for Deposits” 
(PMSWG), 291, 300–301

METS file, 194
Miami University Libraries (MUL)

digital preservation, challenges/future of, 
142–144

Digital Preservation Committee, 
formation of, 131–132

digital preservation components, 133–134
digital preservation, evaluation/

recommendation, 139–140
digital preservation, features/functionality, 

137–139
digital preservation, first foray into, 

134–135
digital preservation, implementation 

strategies, 141
digital preservation, literature review, 

132–133
inventory/assessment of current digital 

preservation activities, 135–137
Michigan State University, 132
migration

exit strategy for DPS, 89
MUL’s CONTENTdm migration, 142
MUL’s digital preservation system and, 

138
as preservation strategy, 52–53
replacement of technology refreshing, 5

miscommunication, 173
mission, 51
mission statement, 64
mobile device data preservation

challenges of, 203–204
conclusion about, 213–214

difficulties of, 204–205
increased use of mobile devices, 203
Library of Congress case study, 207–210
needs of cultural heritage institutions, 

205–207
workflow for, 210–213

“Mobile Device Data Preservation for 
Cultural Heritage Institutions” (May), 
xi, 203–214

Mobile Phone Examiner (MPE+), 207,  
208

model licenses, 190
Mooney, James, xi–xii, 241–258
Moran, Jessica, 117
Morrissey, Sheila, 185, 187
Mountain West Digital Library Dublin Core 

Application Profile, 149, 154
MS Virtual PC1, 54
MSAB, 212
MUL

See Miami University Libraries
Mullins, Jennifer

overview of chapter by, xii
use case by, 291–292
on work of PMSWG, 287–302

Musto, Ronald G., 181, 182
mutual support, 231
Myers, Carla S.

on copyright and digital preservation, 
321–338

Framework for Analyzing Copyright and 
Digitization Questions, 343–344

overview of chapter by, xii
Myntti, Jeremy

on digital preservation program J. Willard 
Marriott Library at University of Utah, 
147–163

introduction to book, ix–xii
overview of chapter by, xi

N
NARA

See National Archives and Records 
Administration

National and State Libraries of Australasia 
(NSLA), 133

National Archives and Records 
Administration (NARA)

digital records, preservation of, 78
on PRONOM, 10

alastore.ala.org



371

INDEX

Trustworthy Repositories Audit and 
Certification Checklist, 7–8

National Archives of Australia, 55
National Digital Information Infrastructure 

and Preservation Program  
(NDIIPP), 13

National Digital Stewardship Alliance 
(NDSA)

in digital preservation policy of Marriott 
Library, 155–156

DPS evaluation and, 82
history of/work of, 13–14
launch of, 97
Levels of Digital Preservation, 102, 234–235
recommendations for digital preservation, 

134
standards, Marriott Library’s DPS and, 

162
on storage needs, 233

National Library of Australia (NLA)
Digital Transfer Pilot project, 115
PADI initiative, 11

National Library of France
e-books preservation research by, 187
IIPC spearheaded by, 16

National Library of New Zealand (NLNZ)
assumptions, evaluation of, 173–176
collection acquisition, 172–173
conclusion about, 176–178
ingest, planning, 169–172
ingest, principles of, 167–168

National Library of the Netherlands’ e-Depot 
service, 187

NDIIPP (National Digital Information 
Infrastructure and Preservation 
Program), 13

NDIIPP Program, 221, 222
NDSA

See National Digital Stewardship Alliance
needs assessment, 83
network

See Community LOCKSS Networks
“Networked Approaches to Preservation: 

Learning from Collaborative Digital 
Preservation Efforts” (Caruso, 
O’Riordan, Wolfe, Woolcott, Mullins, 
& Krewer), xii, 287–302

Nicholson, Shawn, 132
NLA

See National Library of Australia

NLNZ
See National Library of New Zealand

No Copyright category, 315–316
No Known Copyright category, 316
No Shelf Required: E-Books in Libraries, 186–187
nodes, of DPN, 288–289
nonreversible migration, 53
normalization, 52
NSLA (National and State Libraries of 

Australasia), 133

O
OAIS

See Open Archival Information System 
(OAIS) Reference Model

objective, 40
obsolescence

combating, 3
current preservation strategies and, 52
digital preservation, challenges of, 51
fragility of digital content, 93

Oehlerts, Beth, 132
OhioLINK, 139
OJS (Open Journal Systems), 228
online communication/management tools, 

255–256
Online Computer Library Center (OCLC)

PREMIS, development of, 10, 50
Trusted Digital Repository report, 7

Ontario Council of University Libraries 
(OCUL)

digital preservation at, 188–189
e-book preservation work, 180
e-books preservation workflow, 192–196
licensing approach of, 189–192

Ontario Library Research Cloud (OLRC), 
195–196

open access policy, 65
Open Archival Information System (OAIS) 

Reference Model
creation of, 50
development of, 6
as digital preservation standard, 70
for digital stewardship, 98
DPS evaluation and, 80–81
e-books as digital objects, 181
encapsulation, 55
field of digital preservation based on, 301
migration categories, 53
as standard for digital preservation, 134

alastore.ala.org



372

INDEX

Open Journal Systems (OJS), 228
Open Preservation Foundation (OPF), 12–13
open source repository platform, 71–72
open source system, 85–86
operating system, 26
operations, 44–47
operations policy, 39–43
organizational support, 43–44
O’Riordan, Simon, xii, 287–302
orphan works, 309, 336
Other category, 315, 316
Oxford University, 241–258

P
PADI (Preserving Access to Digital 

Information) initiative, 11, 50
PARADIGM Workbook

See Personal Archives Accessible in 
DIGital Media (PARADIGM) 
Workbook

partnerships
DPOC project, 241–258
with DPS user communities, 89–90

patent law, 337
PDF format

e-books preservation workflow, 192–193
normalization of e-book files in, 195

pdf2htmlEX, 195
Pennsylvania State University Libraries, 314
“A Perfect Ingest: Examining Our 

Assumptions of an Optimal Digital 
Ingest” (Rosin), xi, 167–178

permissions, 157
perpetual access, 190–191, 192
PERSIST program, 14–15
Personal Archives Accessible in DIGital 

Media (PARADIGM) Workbook
AIMS project and, 101
BEAM service, 115
description of, 103

photographic collection, 167–178
physical imaging, of mobile device data, 208
pipelines, DPS, 79
PKP (Public Knowledge Project), 228–229
PKP Preservation Network (PKP PN)

cost categories/number of copies, 221
overview of, 228–229

PLANETS (Preservation and Long-Term 
Access Through Networked Services), 
12, 58

“Planning and Implementing Digital 
Preservation at the Miami University 
Libraries” ( Jones & Johnson), x–xi, 
131–144

platforms, 71–72
PMSWG

See Preservation Metadata Standards 
Working Group

policy
for digital preservation, 40–42
digitization copyright policy, 335
for DPOC project, developing, 248–249
Marriott Library’s digital preservation 

policy, 155–156
of MUL’s Policy Framework, 143
responsibility for writing, 42–43
thought process for digital preservation 

policy, 24–25
in three-part approach to digital 

preservation, 44–47
writing, as thought experiment, 24–25

policy/strategy, for digital preservation
components of successful digital 

preservation programs, 43–47
introduction to, 37–38
what question, 39–42
who question, 42–43
why question, 38–39

The Polonsky Foundation, 241, 242, 243
portability, 190, 191, 192
Portico

description of, 185–187
e-book format action plan, 182
e-book preservation work, 187
implementation of, 141
for MUL’s digital preservation system, 

139, 140
POWRR (Preserving (Digital) Objects With 

Restricted Resources) Tool Grid, 
100–101

Pratchett, Terry, 211
preconditioning

technical analysis of digital content for, 
116–117

work, categories of, 117–119
pre-ingest, 115–116
Pre-Ingest (Stage 8)

preconditioning substage, 117–119
substages of, 106
table illustrating, 112–113

alastore.ala.org



373

INDEX

technical analysis substage, 116–117
work in, 110

PREMIS (PREservation Metadata 
Implementation Strategies)

for chain of custody, 299
development of, 9–10, 50
as digital preservation standard, 70
field of digital preservation based on, 301
Marriott Library’s preservation metadata 

gaps, 156
Rosetta’s support of, 154–155

“PREMIS Data Dictionary for Preservation 
Metadata,” 10

premises, 328
PrePARe (Preservation: Promoting Awareness 

to Researchers), 252
Prepare (Stage 2), 105
Preservation and Long-Term Access Through 

Networked Services (PLANETS),  
12, 58

Preservation and Reformatting Section 
(PARS) Working Group of the 
American Library Association  
(ALA), 78

Preservation Archive (CONTENTdm), 
139–140

preservation deposits
into APTrust, 270–272
APTrust, plans for the future, 272
into DPN network, 288–289
PMSWG guiding documents on,  

300–301
“Preservation Management of Digital 

Materials” project (United Kingdom’s 
Arts and Humanities Data  
Service), 50

Preservation Metadata Standards Working 
Group (PMSWG)

conclusion about, 301–302
Digital Preservation Network, overview of, 

288–289
focus group observations, 295
guiding documents, developing, 300–301
introduction to, 287–288
membership, diverse, 289–290
metadata considerations, 298–300
recommendations/not requirements, 

290–291
recommended core record, 292–294
repositories/tools, 296–298

use case for DPN, 291–292
work of, 288

Preservation Microfilming (Fox), 184
Preservation: Promoting Awareness to 

Researchers (PrePARe), 252
preservation sites, 219
Preserve (Stage 11), 106, 110
Preservica

implementation of, 141, 142
for MUL’s digital preservation system, 

139–140, 144
Preservica/ CONTENTdm Implementation 

Working Group, 141
Preserving (Digital) Objects With Restricted 

Resources (POWRR) Tool Grid, 
100–101

Preserving Access to Digital Information 
(PADI) initiative, 11, 50

“Preserving Digital Information” (Waters & 
Garrett)

digital preservation standards, 70
recommendations of, 5–6, 132
on requirements of preservation, 50

Pretlove, Lee, xi–xii, 241–258
print books, preservation of, 179–180
prioritization, 297–298
privacy rights, 336
procedure

for digital preservation, 22–24
requirements analysis, 29–30
system for digital preservation, 27–29
thought process for digital preservation 

policy, 24–25
professional organizations, 89–90
Project Assessment Form, 143
Project Gutenberg, 183
project-program cycle

anticipating/working around, 253–254
breaking, 257

PRONOM, 10–11
proprietary repository platform, 71–72
proprietary system, 85
ProQuest, 189
“Protection for Pre-1972 Sound Recordings 

under State Law and Its Impact on Use 
by Nonprofit Institutions: A 10-State 
Analysis” ( Jaszi & Lewis), 332

provenance
in archival work, 103
of mobile device data, 205

alastore.ala.org



374

INDEX

public domain
duration of copyright protection and, 

323–324
No Copyright category, 315, 316
works in, copyright law and, 307
works not eligible for copyright protection, 

324–325
Public Knowledge Project (PKP), 228–229
Public Records Office of Victoria, 55
publication, 308
published born-digital content, 109
published works, 329
punch cards, 4

Q
QEMU2, 54
questions

for DPS evaluation, 85–89
for evaluation of DPN metadata approach, 

301
on file format identification, 30–32
for focus groups on DPN, 295
Framework for Analyzing Copyright and 

Digitization Questions, 343–344
for review of collection development 

policy, 63
what question, 39–42
who question, 42–43
why question, 38–39

R
Radio Tactics, 212
RAPI, 212
RDM

See research data management
recommendations, of PMSWG, 290–291
recommended core record

elements of descriptive/administrative 
metadata, 292–293

table of, 294
Records Continuum Model, 101–102
recovery standards, 72
refreshment, 53
repackaging, 53
replication, 53
replication nodes, 8–9
reporting, 88, 162
reproduction, 327–330

See also copies
requirement analysis, 29–30

requirements, 247–248
research data management (RDM)

Curation Lifecycle Model and, 99
digital preservation, start of, 95, 96

Research Libraries Group (RLG)
digital preservation research work by, 50
PREMIS, development of, 10, 50
“Preserving Digital Information,”  

5–6, 70
research on preservation of born-digital 

materials, 185
Trusted Digital Repository report, 7
Trustworthy Repositories Audit and 

Certification Checklist, 7–8
Research Libraries UK (RLUK), 251
research outputs, 109
Research360 Institutional Research Lifecycle 

Concept, 99–100
resiliency

advantage of CLNs, 232
of APTRust consortium, 264–266

resources
as component of digital preservation 

program, 43–44
for digital preservation, 132–133
on fair use, 327
for prioritizing preservation needs, 134
for Section 108, 330

responsibilities
for collection development, 63
in collection development policy, 64
for digital preservation, 42–43

return on investment (ROI), 67
reversible migration, 53
review

of born-digital holdings, 83
of collection policy, 72–73

rights holder, 335–336
See also copyright owner

rights management
DPS evaluation and, 87
rights status, 312

rights statement
copyright review models and, 311–314
for digitized works, 334
local approaches to, before SRS,  

310–311
in recommended core record, 293, 294
standardized rights statements, 314–316

RightsStatements.org, 334

alastore.ala.org



375

INDEX

risks
copyright, risk management practices for, 

334–338
for digital files, 218
question in Appraisal/Selection Guide, 

158
risk mitigation, 171–172
risk-assessment decisions, 334

RLG
See Research Libraries Group

RLG-OCLC report on Trusted Digital 
Repository, 7

RLUK (Research Libraries UK), 251
roadblocks, 297
ROI (return on investment), 67
Romano, Frank, 185
Rosenthal, Davidon, 233
Rosetta

evaluation of by Marriott Library, 150
MUL’s digital preservation and, 139
NLNZ ingest, file upload, 172, 173–175
PMSWG focus groups on use of, 296
training of archivists in, 163

Rosin, Leigh
“Applying Theoretical Archival Principles 

and Policies to Actual Born-Digital 
Collections,” 117

on digital ingest, xi, 167–178
Rutgers University Libraries, 187

S
SAA

See Society of American Archivists
Safekeeping Project, 50
Safety Deposit Box, Tessella, 150
scalability, 87–88
scale, 268
Schaefer, Sibyl, 236
Schmidt, Lisa, 132
Scholars Portal

digital preservation at, 188–189
e-book preservation work, 180
e-books as digital objects, 181, 182
e-books preservation workflow,  

192–196
OCUL’s licensing approach, 189–192

ScienceDaily, 218
scope

in collection development policy, 64
of copyright protection, 322–323

Section § 1201—Circumvention of Copyright 
Protection Systems, 325, 331–332

Section 107—Limitations on Exclusive 
Rights: Fair Use, 325, 326–327

“Section 108 Spinner” (Brewer & American 
Library Association), 330

Section 108—Limitations on Exclusive 
Rights: Reproduction by Libraries and 
Archives, 325, 327–330

Section 117—Limitations on Exclusive 
Rights: Computer Programs, 325, 
330–331

security, 233
selection

criteria, 65, 66–67
of material for preservation, as roadblock, 

297
servers

of ADPNet, 224–226
of CLNs, 220
LOCKSS server functions, 219

Shore, Elliott, 280
The Signal blog (Library of Congress), 96
significant characteristics, of digital objects, 

299–300
Simon, John, 264
Simon Fraser University

LOCKSS-O-Matic, 232
Public Knowledge Project, 228–229

SIMP Tool
See Submission Information Metadata 

Packaging (SIMP) Tool
SIP

See Submission Information Package
Skylink Technologies, Inc., Group Inc. v., 331
Slade, Sarah, 133
smartphone, 203

See also mobile device data preservation
Smith, Kevin L.

“Framework for Analyzing Any U.S. 
Copyright Problem,” 332, 344

on permission from rights holders, 335
“So Many Options, So Little Time: How to 

Evaluate a Digital Preservation System 
That Is Right for Your Institution” 
(Fritz), x, 77–90

Society of American Archivists (SAA)
definition of system, 27
on donation agreements/deeds of gift, 333
guide for rights statements, 312

alastore.ala.org



376

INDEX

software
for APTrust consortium, 266–267
content management selection, 71–72
digital preservation, challenges of, 51
for full forensic image of mobile device, 

212
migration as preservation strategy, 52–53
for mobile device data preservation, 207, 

208
obsolescence risk, APTrust and, 276–277
system for digital preservation, 

development of, 27–28
technology preservation and, 56–57

Software Preservation Network (SPN), 277
Solphal

migration from CONTENTdm to, 148
SIMP Tool and, 152

Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act 
of 1998, 323

sound recordings
copyright law on, 332
layers of protection, breaking through, 333

South Dakota State Library, 66–67
Special Collections, Marriott Library, 159
special considerations, for copyright,  

333–334
Spencer, Ross, x, 21–33
SPN (Software Preservation Network), 277
SRS

See standardized rights statements
SRS White Paper, 315
staff

of APTrust consortium, 270, 275
for DPOC project, 243–244
responsibility for digital preservation, 

42–43
See also workforce

stage five (externalize)
collaboration for, 254–256
of Five Organizational Stages maturity 

model, 246
stage four (institutionalize), 246
stage one (acknowledge), 246
stage three (consolidate)

collaboration during, 255
DPOC project in, 250
of Five Organizational Stages maturity 

model, 246
process of for DPOC project, 248–250
summary of, 246

stage two (act)
collaboration during, 255
DPOC project in, 247–248
process of for DPOC project, 248–250
summary of, 246

stakeholders, 45–46
standardized rights statements (SRS)

categories of, 314–316
copyright review models and, 311–314
creation of, 310
guidance from, 317
local approaches to rights statements, 

310–311
University of Miami Libraries and, 

313–314
standards

CLNs, digital preservation standards and, 
234–235

for digital preservation, 134
digital preservation best practices/

standards, 80–82
digital preservation/digitization standards, 

70–71
DPS evaluation and, 86
recovery standards, 72

Stanford University Libraries
AIMS project, 101
DLSS group, LOCKSS program and, 220

statutory exception, 325
Steering Committee

of ADPNet, 225
for COPPUL WestVault, 226–227
for InDiPres, 230
of MetaArchive Cooperative, 222, 223

Stemper, Jim, 191
STL (Suite Tirohanga Limited), 169, 

172–173
storage

of AIUs, 195–196
cost for CLN, 233–234
digital preservation/storage solutions 

available, 134
DPS evaluation, 88
Marriott Library’s digital preservation 

policy on, 155
of MUL digital collection, 136–137
rates of Preservica/Preservation Archive, 

140
recovery standards, 72

Store and Manage (Stage 10), 106, 109

alastore.ala.org



377

INDEX

“Strategies for Managing Electronic Records: 
Lessons Learned from the Indiana 
University Electronic Records Project” 
(Bearman), 168

strategy
for digital preservation, 40
for DPOC project, 248–249
policy vs., 40–42
questions about, 45
responsibility for writing, 42–43
in three-part approach to digital 

preservation, 44–47
Submission Information Metadata Packaging 

(SIMP) Tool
creation of, 147
ingestion workflows, 153
overview of, 151–153

Submission Information Package (SIP)
e-books preservation workflow, 194–195
function of, 81
Pre-Ingest (Stage 8) and, 115–116

subscription package, 184
subscriptions, 189–192

See also licensing
succession agreement, 289
succession planning, 275
Suite Tirohanga Limited (STL), 169,  

172–173
support

advantage of CLNs, 231
for digital preservation system, 84–85

“Survey of Library Director Attitudes toward 
Digital Preservation” (Maron), 134–135

“Sustaining the Digital Investment: A Review 
of Digital Preservation Strategies” 
( Jan), x, 49–58

system
for digital preservation, 27–29
file format identification, 30–32
for MUL digital preservation, 137–139
requirements analysis, 29–30
system’s development, 27–29

“Systematic Planning for Digital Preservation: 
Evaluating Potential Strategies and 
Building Preservation Plans” (Becker 
et al.), 133

T
tablet computers, 203

See also mobile device data preservation

“Tailoring Digital Preservation Services  
for Practice: Workflow Development 
and Cost Modeling” (Altenhöner),  
132

takedown notice, 335–336
Task Force on Archiving of Digital 

Information
digital preservation, recommendations for, 

5–6
digital preservation standards, 70
research on preservation of born-digital 

materials, 185
taxonomy, 41–42
TDR

See Trusted Digital Repository
technical analysis, 116–117
technical design, 266–267
technical manifest, 116
technical workflow documentation, 143
technology

as component of digital preservation 
program, 43–44

digital preservation, challenges of, 51–52
Five Organizational Stages maturity 

model and, 245
new challenges of preservation with 

changes in, 49–50
preservation strategies, 56–57
refreshing, 5
Section 1201 on circumvention of 

copyright protection systems, 331–332
terminology, ix
terms of service, 309
terms of use, 311–312
Tessella, 150
testing phase, 169
thought experiment, digital preservation as

bringing it all together, 32–33
introduction to, 21–22
jargon, 25–27
limitations, working within, 30–32
policy writing, 24–25
as procedure, 22–24
requirement analysis, 29–30
system’s development, 27–29

“Three-Legged Stool” model
for DPOC project, 258
function of, 242
holistic approach to digital preservation, 

245

alastore.ala.org



378

INDEX

“Three-Legged Stool” model (cont.)
roles of digital preservation specialists, 

243–244
time

duration of copyright protection, 323–324
length of copyright, 306–307, 308

title, 293, 294
tools

archival processing tools, 103–104
for digital stewardship, 94, 104–105
for digital workflows, 100–102
evaluation of digital preservation tools, 

132–133
for fair use, 327
plugging gaps in tooling, 32
PMSWG focus groups on use of, 296–298
for Section 108, 330

TRAC
See Trustworthy Repositories Audit and 

Certification (TRAC) Checklist
trade secret law, 337
trademark law, 337
training, in DPS evaluation, 88
TRANSFER code of practice, 191
transfer of rights, 333
transfers

Born-Digital Case Study, 114
of copyright, 308–309
Digital Transfer Pilot project, 115
of e-books to Scholars Portal, 193–194
migration as preservation strategy, 52–53
of mobile device data, 208–210, 212–213

transformation, 53
transparency, 231
Trehub, Aaron, xi, 217–236
“Trends in Digital Preservation Capacity and 

Practice: Results from the 2nd Bi-
Annual National Digital Stewardship 
Alliance Storage Survey” (Gallinger  
et al.), 133

“trigger event,” 186
Trusted Digital Repositories: Attributes and 

Responsibilities (RLG-OCLC), 7
Trusted Digital Repository (TDR)

APTrust plans for compliance with, 273
certification of Scholars Portal’s e-books, 

196
definition of/recommendations for, 7
as digital preservation standard, 70
e-books as digital objects, 181

field of digital preservation based on,  
301

idea of, 6
preservation appraisal and, 157–158
Scholars Portal journals repository certified 

as, 189
as standard for digital preservation, 134
Trustworthy Repositories Audit and 

Certification Checklist, 7–8
Trustworthy Repositories Audit and 

Certification (TRAC) Checklist
CLNs and, 234, 235
creation of, 7–8
as digital preservation standard, 70
DPS evaluation and, 81

Tubbs, Camilla, x, 61–73
Turnbull, Scott, 266

U
UNESCO, 14–15
United Kingdom’s Arts and Humanities Data 

Service, 50
Universal Preservation Format, 55
university data center, 273–274
University of British Columbia (UBC)

Donor Survey Instrument, 103–104
UBC Project, 9

University of California at Santa Cruz, 335
University of California Hastings Law Library

collection development policy, review of, 
62–63

digital preservation plan of, 68
digitization program of, 61–62
digitized/born-digital content in  

CDP, 63
University of Hull Library, 101
University of Miami Libraries, 313–314
University of Toronto

OCUL’s licensing approach, 190
Scholars Portal, digital preservation work, 

188–189
University of Utah

See J. Willard Marriott Library at 
University of Utah

University of Virginia Libraries
AIMS project, 101
APTrust consortium, 263–283

University of Virginia (UVA)
library storage building, cost of, 278
resilience of APTrust and, 264

alastore.ala.org



379

INDEX

unpublished works
copyright term for, 308, 324
Section 108 on making copies of, 328

updates, 193
uploads, 174–176
Upward, Frank, 102
“Urgent Action Needed to Preserve Scholarly 

Electronic Journals” (Association of 
Research Libraries), 185

U.S. Copyright Act
definition of publication, 308
Section 108 on copies, 305–306
on terms of copyright, 307

U.S. copyright law
See copyright law, U.S.

U.S. Copyright Office (USCO), 323, 324
U.S. Department of Defense (DoD), 9
USCO Circular 22: How to Investigate the 

Copyright Status of a Work (USCO), 
323–324

use case, 291–292, 297
user communities, 89–90
Utah Digital Newspapers project, 148

V
vacuum tube technology, 4
validation, 97
value

of collection, 66–67
of digital preservation, 253–254
editing/weeding collection, 68

vendor, 274–275
VeraPDF tool, 195
video, playback error, 22–24
Vienna Science and Technology Fund, 134
virus scan, 116
VMware4, 54
Voice Record Pro, 209

W
Wang, Angela Fang, x, 61–73
Waters, Donald, 132
We Preserve, 12
web proxy, 219
weeding, 68
Westra, Ans

collaboration with, 171
ingest of photographic collection of, 169
size/resolution of files from, 170

Whalen, Maureen, 310–311

what question, 39–42
“What Were We Thinking? Successes and 

Lessons Learned after Going Live with 
Our Digital Preservation Program” 
(Keller & Myntti), xi, 147–163

who question, 42–43
why question, 38–39
Widdersheim, Michael, 184
Wilson, Andrew, 299–300
Wilson, Thomas C., 218, 235
WIPO (World Intellectual Property 

Organization), 336–337
WIPO Copyright Treaty, 16
Wittenborg, Karin, 263, 264
Wolfe, Erin, xii, 287–302
Woolcott, Liz, xii, 287–302
“Workbook on Digital Private Papers” 

(Thomas et al.), 103
workflow

for copyright issues in digitization projects, 
332–333

difficulty in developing, 297
Digital Library Project Workflow,  

159–162
for e-books preservation, 192–196
for mobile device data preservation, 

210–213
workforce

Five Organizational Stages maturity 
model and, 245

sustainable, developing, 250–251
See also staff

Working Group for Preservation Storage 
Infrastructure, 227–228

works of joint authorship, 323
World Intellectual Property Organization 

(WIPO), 336–337
write protection, 205

X
XML (eXtensible Markup Language), 55

Y
Yale University, 184
Yale University Library, 101

Z
Zephir, 313
Zoom, Jessalyn, ix–xii
Zweig, Ronald, 5

alastore.ala.org




